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1. Audit engagement 

By resolution of the general meeting on 3 May 2024 of 

Muehlhan Holding GmbH, Hamburg 

(hereinafter also referred to as “MYGMBH” or “Parent Company“ or “Company”) 

we have been elected as auditor for the financial year 2024. The management 

appointed us to perform the annual financial statements audit of the Company for 

the financial year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024. 

In addition to the annual financial statements audit, on which we have prepared a 

separate report, we have also been engaged to audit the consolidated financial 

statements and the group management report of the Company for the financial 

year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024. 

Pursuant to section 316 paragraph 2 HGB, our audit of the consolidated financial 

statements and the group management report is a statutory audit as required by 

sections 316 et seq. HGB.  

Pursuant to section 321 paragraph 4a HGB [Handelsgesetzbuch: German Com-

mercial Code] we confirm that we observed the applicable regulations on auditor’s 

independence in our audit. 

Our report is addressed to Muehlhan Holding GmbH. 

Execution of our engagement and our responsibility, also in relation to third par-

ties, are governed by the General Engagement Terms for Wirtschaftsprüferinnen, 

Wirtschaftsprüfer and Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften [German Public Auditors 

and Audit Firms] as of 1 January 2024 (see Appendix 7). The extent of our liability 

is determined by section 323 paragraph 2 HGB. In relation to third parties number 

1 section 2 and number 9 of these General Engagement Terms are decisive. 
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2. Basic findings 

Statement on the assessment of the Group's economic 

situation by the management 

The following statements contained in the group management report prepared by 

the Company’s executive directors are from our point of view of particular im-

portance for the assessment of the Group’s economic position and future devel-

opment with its material opportunities and risks: 

Economic position and business performance: 

1. The Muehlhan Holding GmbH (MYGMBH), Hamburg, is a holding company of 

a total of 51 indirectly and directly held companies in Europe, North America, 

Australia and Asia. The Group is divided into the segments of Wind and Indus-

trial Services in Europe and North America. In the Wind segment, services are 

offered for wind turbines. The Industrial Services segment includes services in 

the areas of  infrastructure and above-ground construction, such as the renova-

tion of bridges and industrial installations and the construction of commercial 

buildings. A further market for Muehlhan’s services is the construction and re-

pair of above-water and submarine vessels. 

2. Revenues of €518.4 million (PY €373.2 million) were made in the reporting 

year. In the Wind segment, sales rose by €140.1 million, from €188.7 million in 

the prior year to €328.7 million. The rise in revenues is mainly based on the to-

tal year effect of the acquisitions made in 2023 and the two acquisitions made 

in 2024 of Endiprev Group (Portugal) and EWR (Canada). Revenues of the 

core business managed from Denmark was €173.3 million, with the prior year 

(€167.1 million) being characterised by large projects of an unusually large 

scale, such as crane rental on its own account. In the Industrial Services EU 

segment, with the exception of a smaller acquisition in Poland (€7.0 million 

contribution to sales) sales grew organically by €14.6 million, from €147.3 mil-

lion to €159.2 million. In Industrial Services North America, sales sank from 

€36.6 million to €30.3 million owing to the completed large project for Google. 

The company Tri-State Painting, New Hampshire, USA (“TSI”), purchase at the 

end of November 2024, only contributed sales for December, of €1.9 million, to 

the segment sales. 

3. The Group’s adjusted EBITDA is €43.4 million (prior year €28.2 million). Driven 

by the acquisitions, adjusted EBITDA in the Wind segment rose from €24.0 mil-

lion in the prior year to €33.6 million in the reporting year. The adjusted 

EBITDA for the Industrial Services EU segment was €16.7 million (prior year 

€11.6 million), with the improvement in earnings being mostly based on subse-

quent additions to large projects. In the USA, in the Industrial Services North 

America segment adjusted EBITDA improved from €1.7 million to €5.8 million, 

also owing to subsequent additions. The Group’s earnings after taxes was €-

1.7 million. After deduction of the profit or loss of non-controlling interests, in-

come of €-1.9 million remains within the Group. 
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4. In the reporting year management worked on the operational level on a number 

of parameters: strict selection criteria for projects and the application of system-

supported risk management contribute to reducing project losses, or preventing 

them in the best case. Added to this were the company acquisitions, that re-

quired a high degree of Management’s attention. 

These key statements on the economic position and on the business performance 

have been sufficiently described in the group management report. For further de-

tails we therefore refer to the group management report, which is attached to this 

report as Appendix 6. 

Future development with its material opportunities and risks: 

1. From the Company's perspective, there are no going concern risks. 

2. As a service provider, Muehlhan is quite tightly bound to its existing sites and 

their economic environment. Negative changes in the economic environment 

may impact the profitability of a site or company. Pandemics, wars and other 

extraordinary events can pose risks in future too.  

3. The various efforts by many countries to develop renewable energy is seen as 

an opportunity. The Inflation Reduction Act in the USA, the current five-year 

plan in China and Europe’s Green Deal Industrial Plan offer great potential for 

the Wind segment to significantly expand its activities and gain a greater mar-

ket share in a growing business. 

4. The continuing development of coating materials regarding their durability is 

leading to increasingly longer maintenance periods for surfaces, creating the 

fundamental risk of a reduction in demand for surface protection and fire pro-

tection work. On the other hand, however, owing to size and number there is 

the opportunity presented by the increasing volume of steel areas and fire pro-

tection work.  

5. Surface protection and fire protection require a lot of work. However, energy is 

also needed to acclimatise large steel constructions during work, transport 

blasting materials using compressed air and generate high-pressure water us-

ing pumps. Muehlhan is therefore directly affected by rises in the price of ener-

gy. These trends can only be countered by raising the prices for our own 

services. 

6. The competition for qualified managers and quality-conscious technical per-

sonnel remains high in all the sectors in which Muehlhan does business; there 

therefore continues to be a heightened risk. Examples from past business 

years have shown that Muehlhan is involved in its markets in a “people busi-

ness”, in which individual people can impact the Group’s success.  
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These core statements relating to the opportunities and risks of the Group are 

explained in sufficient detail in the group management report; therefore, for further 

details the reader is referred to the management report attached as Appendix 6. 

Summarized assessment 

On the basis of the assessment of the economic position of the Group, which we 

have been able to derive from the knowledge obtained in our audit of the consoli-

dated financial statements and the group management report, we have come to 

the assessment that the management's presentation and assessment of the posi-

tion of the Group, in particular regarding the going concern and the future devel-

opment of the Group with its material opportunities and risks reflected in the 

consolidated financial statements and in the management report is appropriate. 



Translation 
 
3 Reproduction of the auditor's report 
 

   

Muehlhan Holding GmbH – KAP 31.12.2024 – 11045628/2024/015929   5 

 

3. Reproduction of the auditor's 
report 

On the basis of the final result of our audit, we have issued the independent audi-

tor’s report as reproduced below: 

 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

To Muehlhan Holding GmbH, 

Hamburg 

Audit opinions 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Muehlhan Holding 

GmbH, Hamburg, and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidat-

ed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the consolidated 

statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in 

equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year from 

1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, and notes to the consolidated financial 

statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies. Further-

more, we have audited the group management report of Muehlhan Holding GmbH, 

Hamburg, for the financial year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, 

• the accompanying consolidated financial statements comply, in all material 

respects, with the IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the International Ac-

counting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) as adopted by the 

EU, and the additional requirements of German commercial law under section 

315e paragraph 1 HGB and, in compliance with these requirements, give a true 

and fair view of the assets, liabilities, and financial position of the Group as at 

31 December 2024 and of its financial performance for the financial year from 

1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024, and 

• the accompanying group management report as a whole provides an appropri-

ate view of the Group’s position. In all material respects, this group manage-

ment report is consistent with the consolidated financial statements, complies 

with German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities 

and risks of future development. 

  
Reproduction of the 

auditor’s report 
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Pursuant to Sec. 322 (3) sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit has not led to 

any reservations relating to the legal compliance of the consolidated financial 

statements and of the group management report. 

Basis for the audit opinions 

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements and of the group 

management report in accordance with section 317 HGB and German Generally 

Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der 

Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Our responsibili-

ties under those requirements and principles are further described in the “Auditor's 

responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and of the 

group management report” section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of 

the group entities in accordance with the requirements of German commercial and 

professional law, and we have fulfilled our other German professional responsibili-

ties in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we 

have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions 

on the consolidated financial statements and on the group management report. 

Responsibilities of the executive directors for the consoli-

dated financial statements and the group management re-

port 

The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated 

financial statements that comply, in all material respects, with IFRS Accounting 

Standards as adopted by the EU and the additional requirements of German 

commercial law pursuant to section 315e(1) HGB and that the consolidated finan-

cial statements, in compliance with these requirements, give a true and fair view of 

the assets, liabilities, financial position, and financial performance of the Group. 

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for such internal control as 

they have determined necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated finan-

cial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud (e.g. 

fraudulent financial reporting and misappropriation of assets) or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the executive directors are 

responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. They 

also have the responsibility for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern. In addition, they are responsible for financial reporting based on the go-

ing concern basis of accounting unless there is an intention to liquidate the Group 

or to cease operations, or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the 

group management report that, as a whole, provides an appropriate view of the 

Group’s position and is, in all material respects, consistent with the consolidated 

financial statements, complies with German legal requirements, and appropriately 

presents the opportunities and risks of future development. In addition, the execu-

tive directors are responsible for such arrangements and measures (systems) as 

they have considered necessary to enable the preparation of a group manage-
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ment report that is in accordance with the applicable German legal requirements, 

and to be able to provide sufficient appropriate evidence for the assertions in the 

group management report. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated 

financial statements and of the group management report 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated 

financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error, and whether the group management report as a whole provides 

an appropriate view of the Group’s position and, in all material respects, is con-

sistent with the consolidated financial statements and the knowledge obtained in 

the audit, complies with the German legal requirements and appropriately pre-

sents the opportunities and risks of future development, as well as to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our audit opinions on the consolidated financial 

statements and on the group management report. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance with 

German Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgat-

ed by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always detect a material mis-

statement. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidat-

ed financial statements and this group management report. 

We exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism 

throughout the assurance work. We also 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated fi-

nancial statements and of the group management report, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 

from fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as 

fraud may include collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 

or override of internal controls. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit of the consol-

idated financial statements and of arrangements and measures (systems) rele-

vant to the audit of the group management report in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an audit opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal con-

trols or arrangements and measures. 
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• Evaluate the appropriateness of the accounting policies used by the executive 

directors and the reasonableness of estimates made by the executive directors 

and related disclosures. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of the going 

concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, 

whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw atten-

tion in the auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated finan-

cial statements and in the group management report or, if such disclosures are 

inadequate, to modify our respective audit opinions. Our conclusions are based 

on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 

future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to be able to contin-

ue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated 

financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated 

financial statements present the underlying transactions and events in a man-

ner that the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the 

assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance of the Group in 

compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by the EU and the 

additional requirements of German commercial law pursuant to section 315e 

paragraph 1 HGB. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 

on the accounting information of the entities or business areas within the Group 

as the basis to form audit opinions on the consolidated financial statements 

and the group management report. We are responsible for the direction, super-

vision and performance of the audit work performed for the purposes of the 

group audit. We are solely responsible for our audit opinions. 

• Evaluate the consistency of the group management report with the consolidat-

ed financial statements, its conformity with German law, and the view of the 

Group’s position it provides. 

• Perform audit procedures on the prospective information presented by the ex-

ecutive directors in the group management report. On the basis of sufficient 

appropriate audit evidence we evaluate, in particular, the significant assump-

tions used by the executive directors as a basis for the prospective information, 

and evaluate the proper derivation of the prospective information from these 

assumptions. We do not express a separate audit opinion on the prospective 

information and on the assumptions used as a basis. There is a substantial un-

avoidable risk that future events will differ materially from the prospective in-

formation. 
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We discuss with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including 

any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Hamburg, 30 May 2025 

Grant Thornton AG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

Eric Pritsch Tatiana Stöver 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 

Wirtschaftsprüferin 
[German Public Auditor] 

 

 

 

 

On publication or further submission of the consolidated financial statements 

and/or the group management report in a form other than that audited by us (in-

cluding translations into other languages), a further statement will be required from 

us if our auditor’s report is cited or reference is made to our audit; we refer hereby 

in particular to section 328 HGB. 
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4. Subject, nature and extent of 
the audit 

4.1. Subject of the audit 

Subject of our audit were the consolidated financial statements of Muehlhan Hold-

ing GmbH and its subsidiaries (the Group) – which comprise the consolidated 

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, the consolidated state-

ment of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity 

and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year from 1 January 

2024 to 31 December 2024, and the notes to the consolidated financial state-

ments, including the presentation of the recognition and measurement policies – 

together with the group accounting records and the group management report for 

the financial year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024.  

In accordance with the option provided for in section 315e paragraph 3 HGB, the 

IFRS as adopted by the EU (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) and the additional 

requirements of German commercial law pursuant to Section 315e paragraph 1 

HGB, including the relevant regulations of the GmbHG [Gesetz betreffend die 

Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung: German Limited Liability Company Act] 

were the applicable financial reporting framework for our audit of the consolidated 

financial statements and the group management report. 

Regarding the responsibilities of the executive directors of the Company related to 

the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and the group manage-

ment report we refer to the explanations given in our auditor‘s report which is re-

produced in section 3 of this report. The responsibility of the management also 

comprises responsibility for the Company’s group accounting records. 

Our objective is to assess the consolidated financial statements together with the 

group accounting records and the group management report as well as the disclo-

sures made within the course of an audit performed in compliance with German 

Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits. Our respective 

responsibilities are explained in the section “Audit opinions“ and in the section 

“Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and 

of the group management report“ of our auditor’s report.  

Our group audit includes the audit of the scope of consolidated entities, the cor-

rectness of the financial information/financial statements included in the consoli-

dated financial statements, the consolidation adjustments as well as the 

consolidation measures taken.  

The audit of compliance with other regulations is only relevant to the audit of con-

solidated financial statements insofar as these regulations normally have an im-

pact on the consolidated financial statements or the group management report.  

According to section 317 paragraph 4a HGB, an examination as to whether the 

ability of the Parent Company or of consolidated entities as a going concern or 

whether the effectiveness and efficiency of the Group’s management can be guar-

anteed is not required to be included in the audit. 
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4.2. Nature and extent of the audit 

We conducted our audit in accordance with section 317 HGB and in compliance 

with German Generally Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits prom-

ulgated by the Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer in Deutschland e.V. [Institute of Public 

Auditors in Germany] (IDW).  

Regarding the objectives of our audit and the essential principles of conducting 

our audit we refer to the explanations given in the section “Auditor’s responsibili-

ties for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and of the group man-

agement report“ of our auditor’s report. 

 

Based on this, we provide further explanations on the nature and scope of our 

audit below. 

The audit was planned and performed taking a risk-oriented approach. Within this 

approach, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepti-

cism throughout the audit, recognizing that circumstances may exist that cause 

the annual financial statements or the management report to be audited to contain 

material misstatements.  

Within our risk-oriented audit approach we have identified and assessed the risk of 

material misstatements in the consolidated financial statements and the group 

management report due to fraud and error, in order to develop a group audit strat-

egy and program, and updated them as necessary. In so doing, we determined 

the components at which audit work is to be performed as well as the resources 

needed to perform the group audit, including the nature, timing and extent of the 

component auditor’s involvement. The basis for this is an understanding of the 

group and its environment, the applicable financial reporting framework and the 

consistency of accounting policies and practices across the group as well as the 

group’s system of internal control. 

Based on the identification and assessment of risks, we determined the following 

focal points of the audit: 

● Existence of the reported sales  

Furthermore, we have orientated our audit based on the materiality of the following 

as assessed by the group audit team at group level: 

● Goodwill 

● Group equity 

Based on our understanding of the group and its components and the risks of 

material misstatement identified and assessed, we determine those components 

according to our professional judgement at which audit work is to be performed. 

Consideration of this includes such matters as the nature of the events or condi-

tions that might give rise to risks of material misstatement at the assertion level of 

the group financial statements that are associated with a component or the dis-

aggregation of significant classes of transactions, account balances and disclo-

sures in the group financial statements across components, considering the size 
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and nature of assets, liabilities and transactions at the location or business unit 

relative to the group financial statements. 

For the consolidated components we determined what work on the financial infor-

mation or financial statements included in the group financial statements is to be 

performed by us and what is to be performed by another auditor (component audi-

tor).  

In all cases in which component auditors performed work at the component level, 

we determined prior to their involvement in the group audit that the component 

auditors had appropriate competence and capabilities, including sufficient time, to 

perform the assigned audit procedures at the component. In addition, we request-

ed a confirmation of their independence from the component auditors, and we 

received this from all the component auditors whose work we have used. We as-

sessed whether we were able to be sufficiently and appropriately involved in the 

work of the component auditor and whether the audit evidence obtained from the 

risk assessment procedures performed by the group auditor and component audi-

tors provides an appropriate basis for the identification and assessment of the 

risks of material misstatement of the group financial statements. In response to the 

assessed risks of material misstatement, we or the involved component auditor 

determined the nature, timing and extent of further audit procedures to be con-

ducted by the component auditor. 

To the extent that we involved component auditors in the design or performance of 

further audit procedures, we communicated with them about matters that we or the 

component auditor determined to be relevant to the design of responses to the 

assessed risks of material misstatement of the group financial statements. 

For areas of higher assessed risks of material misstatement of the group financial 

statements, or significant risks for which a component auditor determined the fur-

ther audit procedures to be performed, we evaluated the appropriateness of the 

design and performance of these further audit procedures. 

We evaluated the appropriateness of the component auditor’s reporting for the 

purposes of the group audit and discussed significant matters as necessary with 

the component auditor, the component management (e.g. by attending the closing 

meetings at the component level) or group management and reviewed other rele-

vant parts of additional component auditor audit documentation. In addition, we 

requested a confirmation of their independence from the component auditors, and 

we received this from all the component auditors whose work we have used. 
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We or other auditors on our instruction designed and performed further audit pro-

cedures on the entire financial information of the component relating to assessed 

risks of material misstatement, at the following components: 

● Certified Coatings Company, Fairfield, USA  

● EPiK Energy and Renewables LLC, Delaware, USA 

● Endiprev France SARL, Pontchateau, France 

● Endiprev S.A., Porto, Portugal 

● Endiprev UK Limited, Sunderland, UK 

● Muehlhan B.V., Vlaardingen, Netherlands 

● Muehlhan Cyprus Limited, Limassol, Cyprus 

● Muehlhan Deutschland GmbH, Bremen 

● Muehlhan S.A.R.L., Saint-Nazaire, France 

● Muehlhan Equipment Services GmbH, Hamburg 

● Muehlhan Holding GmbH, Hamburg 

● Muehlhan Industrial Services Inc., Fairfield, USA 

● Muehlhan Polska Sp.z.o.o., Szczecin, Poland 

● Muehlhan Project Management GmbH, Hamburg 

● Muehlhan Wind Services A/S, Fredericia, Denmark 

● Muehlhan Wind Services Canada Ltd., Edmonton, Canada 

● Professional Wind Services Pty Ltd., Hindmarsh, Australia 

● Soltec Services Sp.z.o.o., Gdańsk, Poland 

We or other auditors on our instruction designed and performed further audit pro-

cedures on assessed risks of material misstatement in financial statement items, 

at the following components: 

● Endiprev Group S.A., Porto, Portugal 

● MSI Group ApS, Gentofte, Denmark 

● MSI do Brasil Servicos Maritimos Ltda, Brasil Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 

● Marine Services International AS, Dröbak, Norway 

● Muehlhan A/S, Give, Denmark 

● Renewable Oil Services Ltd., Glasgow, UK 

● Welpaint A/S, Fredericia, Denmark 
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We or other auditors on our instruction performed specific further audit procedures 

related to probable significant risks of material misstatement in certain financial 

statement items at the following components: 

● Muehlhan S.R.L., Galati, Romania  

For the remaining components, we performed further analytical procedures (e.g. 

analytical procedures) centrally at the group level. 

The starting point for our audit was the consolidated financial statements and 

group management report for the prior financial year on which we issued an un-

qualified audit opinion. The consolidated financial statements were approved on 

3 May 2024.  

We performed our audit work with interruptions from September 2024 to 30 May 

2025.  

The management of the Parent Company, the executive directors of the subsidiar-

ies and named contact persons as well as the subsidiaries’ auditors provided us 

with all explanations and supporting documents requested. The management con-

firmed in writing the completeness of the consolidated financial statements and the 

group management report presented to us.  
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5. Findings and explanations on 
the group financial reporting 

5.1. Compliance of the group financial reporting 

5.1.1. Scope of consolidation and group balance sheet date 

The subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements are presented in 

the notes to the consolidated financial statements in Appendix 5. 

The changes to the basis of consolidation compared to the prior financial year are 

explained in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.  

The change in the basis of consolidation significantly affects comparability with the 

prior year; comparability is achieved by additional disclosures in the notes to the 

consolidated financial statements. 

The entities not included in the consolidated financial statements due to their mi-

nor importance are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

Minor importance was assessed based on the same materiality benchmarks as 

the prior financial year.  

Overall, in our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the 

basis of consolidation has been properly determined in compliance with the IFRS 

Accounting Standards, as adopted by the EU. The scope of consolidation was 

determined consistently. In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in 

our audit, the disclosures made in the notes to the consolidated financial state-

ments regarding the companies included in the consolidated financial statements 

are, in all material respects, complete and correct. 

In accordance with IFRS 10 the consolidated financial statements have been pre-

pared as at the reporting date of the Parent Company, which is 31 December 

2024. The financial year of all consolidated subsidiaries also ends on 31 Decem-

ber 2024. 

5.1.2. Financial information of components included in the consolidat-

ed financial statements 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit of the consoli-

dated financial statements, the financial information/financial statements included 

in the consolidated financial statements have been prepared properly. The recon-

ciliation to the uniform group accounting policies, if necessary, was performed 

properly. Therefore, the financial information/financial statements are an appropri-

ate basis for the consolidation. 
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5.1.3. Consolidated financial statements 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the consolidat-

ed financial statements of Muehlhan Holding GmbH for the financial year from 

1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 attached to this report comply, in all materi-

al respects, with the requirements of the IFRS as adopted by the EU and in addi-

tion with German commercial law to be applied under section 314e paragraph 1 

HGB, including the relevant regulations of the Limited Liability Companies Act 

[Gesetz betreffend die Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung – GmbHG]. 

The consolidated financial statements as of 31 December 2024 were prepared 

with computer assistance. The consolidation procedures were performed by using 

the consolidation software Lucanet, version 24.1 LTS. 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit,  

● the consolidated financial statements have been prepared properly based on 

the financial information/financial statements of the components included in the 

consolidated financial statements and the supplementary evidence concerning 

the consolidation measures, 

● in all material respects, the consolidation measures used are in compliance with 

IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by the EU, 

● the consolidation measures as well as the currency translations were performed 

appropriately in all material respects, 

● the consolidation entries have been properly brought forward, 

● the consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the 

consolidated statement of cash flows and the notes to the consolidated financial 

statements comply, in all material respects, with the valid IFRS as adopted by 

the EU and the legal requirements of section 314e paragraph 1 HGB and 

● the note disclosures to the various items of the consolidated financial state-

ments are complete and accurate. 

5.1.4. Group management report 

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the manage-

ment group management report of Muehlhan Holding GmbH for the financial year 

from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 complies, in all material respects, with 

the legal requirements. 
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5.2. Overall view presented by the consolidated 

financial statements 

5.2.1. Statement on the overall view presented by the consolidated 

financial statements  

In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, the consolidat-

ed financial statements of Muehlhan Holding GmbH give a true and fair view of the 

assets, liabilities, financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2024 and of 

its financial performance for the financial year from1 January 2022 to 31 Decem-

ber 2024 in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards as adopted by the EU 

and with the additional requirements of the German commercial law to be applied 

pursuant to section 315e paragraph 1 HGB. 

5.2.2. Valuation principles and transactions with significant impact 

5.2.2.1. Material valuation principles 

The recognition, measurement and consolidation methods are presented in the 

notes to the consolidated financial statements (see Appendix 5). Compared with 

the prior year, no changes of recognition, measurement and consolidation meth-

ods were made. 

In our assessment, the following valuation principles are of particular importance 

for the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements:  

● In connection with the final purchase price allocation, the companies were com-

bined into cash-generating units (CGUs) where necessary, and goodwill arising 

from the allocation was identified. The purchase price allocation for the compa-

nies acquired on 31 December 2023 will be finalised on 31 December 2024. For 

the companies acquired in the reporting year, the purchase price allocations are 

still incomplete in accordance with IFRS 3.45 due to time constraints.  

● Pursuant to IAS 36, an impairment test was performed in the past financial year. 

For this purpose, goodwill was allocated to cash-generating units (CGUs). 

There were no reasons for goodwill impairment in the reporting year. The im-

pairment of goodwill was measured as the value in use using the discounted 

cash flow method for the relevant units based on four-year business plans (level 

III measurement). The business plans were drawn up in the fourth quarter of 

2024 and have been approved by the management and the shareholder. The 

business plans are based on historical data, such as experience with existing 

customer relationships, and take into account expectations for market develop-

ments. Revenues and profits are forecast on a customer basis as far as possi-

ble and take specific expectations into account. The cash flow period covers the 

planning period 2025–2028. 

● Tax loss carryforwards have only been capitalised as deferred tax assets to the 

extent that it is probable that future losses will be deducted. This assessment is 

based on the amount of future profits that can be offset by the companies in-

volved over the next five years. There is some discretion in assessing the 
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recognition of deferred taxes, which has been exercised appropriately by the 

management of the individual companies and the Group. 

● Customer-related construction contracts are recognised in accordance with 

IFRS 15 using the percentage of completion (PoC) method. Costs and reve-

nues are recognised in proportion to the estimated total costs based on the 

stage of completion. The gross profit margin of a current construction contract is 

recognised pro rata to the stage of completion. 

5.2.2.2. Transactions with significant impact 

In our assessment, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in our audit, transac-

tions with significant impact on the overall presentation of the consolidated finan-

cial statements did not occur. 
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6. Concluding remarks 

The key audit partners in terms of the German Professional Statute for German 

public accountants and German sworn auditors (Berufssatzung WP/vBP) are WP 

Tatiana Stöver – being primarily responsible for the engagement (engagement 

partner) – and WP Eric Pritsch as additionally responsible key audit partner. 

We provide this report concerning the audit of the annual financial statements and 

the management report of Muehlhan Holding GmbH, Hamburg, for the financial 

year from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024 in accordance with the legal re-

quirements and generally accepted standards for preparing long-form audit reports 

in accordance with IDW AuS [IDW Auditing Standard] 450 (revised (10/2021)) 

(“IDW PS 450 n.F. (10.2021)”).  

The independent auditor’s report issued by us is reproduced in section 3 of this 

report. 

Hamburg, 30 May 2025 

Grant Thornton AG 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft 

 

 

 

Eric Pritsch Tatiana Stöver 

Wirtschaftsprüfer 
[German Public Auditor] 

Wirtschaftsprüferin 
[German Public Auditor] 
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Translation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS in EUR 000 Note 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES in EUR 000 Note 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

NON-CURRENT ASSETS   EQUITY 1, 12  

Intangible assets 2 99,576 49,621 Issued capital  25 25

Property plant and equipment 3 58,157 35,888 Capital reserves  98,445 41,325

Investments 4 299 1,916 Other reserves  331 512

Long-term assets 5, 6 5,471 31,679 Net retained profits  -18,215 4,664

Deferred tax assets 7 2,448 1,318 Non-controlling interests  22,677 15,130

Total long-term assets 165,951 120,421 Total equity 103,263 61,656

CURRENT ASSETS   NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   

Inventories 8 13,559 11,275 Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 13 665 507

Trade receivables and other assets 9 148,332 89,786 Other non-current provisions 15 2,063 1,512

Other current assets 10 28,544 24,827 Non-current bank borrowings 14 101,620 42,023

Cash and cash equivalents 11 26,521 18,693 Other non-current liabilities 16, 17 20,151 71,884

Total current assets 216,956 144,581 Deferred tax liabilities 7 7,608 3,625

Total non-current liabilities 132,108 119,551

CURRENT LIABILITIES   

Current provisions 15 13,223 9,368

Current bank borrowings 14 37,395 13,723

Trade payables and contract liabilities 18 43,502 22,549

Other current liabilities 19 53,416 38,156

Total current liabilities 147,536 83,796

TOTAL ASSETS 382,907 265,002 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 382,907 265,002

Rounding differences may occur. Rounding differences may occur.
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Translation

in EUR 000 Note 2024

Sales 20 518,410

Other operating income 23 8,332

Cost of materials and purchased services 21 -186,793

Personnel expenses 22 -187,236

Other operating expenses 23 -109,249

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 43,465

Amortisation and depreciation of intangible assets and of property plant and equipment 1 , 2 , 3 -29,301

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 14,163

Net finance costs 24 -13,788

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 376

Taxes on income 25 -2,106

Consolidated profit or loss from continuing operations -1,730

Consolidated profit or loss before non-controlling interests -1,730

Consolidated profit/loss attributable to non-controlling interests 12 184

Total comprehensive income -1,915

Rounding differences may occur.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

in EUR 000 Note 2024

Total comprehensive income 26 -1,730

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Currency translation differences (independent foreign units) 1,012

Items that cannot be reclassified to profit or loss

Revaluation of defined benefit plans -34

Other comprehensive income 978

OCI interest swap -1,117

Other earnings after taxes -139

Comprehensive income -1,869

of which accruing to non-controlling interests 260

Shareholder of Muehlhan Holding GmbH -2,129

Rounding differences may occur.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 

FINANCIAL YEAR 2024
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Translation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent Company Non-controlling interests Equity

Issued capital Capital reserve Other reserves
Net retained 

profits
Equity

in EUR 000
Cash flow hedge 

reserve

Adjustment item from foreign 

currency translation

31/12/2023 25 41,325 0 512 4,664 46,526 15,130 61,656

Capital increase 57,120 57,120 57,120

Additions by initial consolidation -14,271 -14,271 4,982 -9,289

Changes in non-controlling interests -6,660 -6,660 2,891 -3,769

Addition share-based payment 0 0

Dividends paid 0 -586 -586

Other changes 0 0

Comprehensive income -1,117 936 -1,948 -2,129 260 -1,869

31/12/2024 25 98,445 -1,117 1,448 -18,215 80,586 22,677 103,263

Rounding differences may occur.
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Translation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

in EUR 000 Note 2024 2023

Consolidated net income attributable to shareholders in Muehlhan AG -1,915 1,755

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs of fixed assets 2 , 3 , 4 29,301 11,134

Loss from disposals of fixed assets 1, 1, 3, 23 345 74

Non-cash income / expense from attribution of losses / profits to non-controlling interests 12 184 4,867

Income tax expenses 25 2,106 4,633

Financial result 24 13,788 5,803

Loss from the sale of subsidiaries 23 0 165

Other non-cash income / expenses  11,625 -6,794

Increase in provisions 13, 15 2,629 2,162

Cash flow 58,063 23,799

Increase in inventories, trade receivables, contract assets and other assets 6, 1, 9, 10 -66,054 -14,460

Decrease in trade payables, contract liabilities and other liabilities
16, 1, 18, 19 44,590 -8,727

Income tax paid 10 , 19 , 25 -4,375 -1,451

Cash flows from operating activities 32,224 -839

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment  

   for property plant and equipment 951 241

Cash paid for property, plant and equipment

for intangible assets
Table of 

assets
-64 -14

for property plant and equipment
Table of 

assets
-13,119 -4,645

for investments
Table of 

assets
0 -1,801

Cash paid for initial consolidation of subsidiaries V. -68,167 -30,598

Interest received 24 344 272

Cash flows from investing activities -80,055 -36,545

12, 13

Cash paid to shareholders and non-controlling shareholders (dividends) SOCE -586 -695

Cash receipts from shareholders and non-controlling shareholders SOCE 15,020 0

Cash paid for the acquisition of non-controlling interests SOCE -16,622 -7,581

Cash repayments of short-term borrowings 14 -5,663 -2,000

Proceeds from short-term borrowings 14 16,500 5,663

Cash repayments of long-term borrowings 14 -6,572 -6,000

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 14 60,566 39,921

Interest paid 24 -10,561 -4,625

Cash flow from financing activities  52,081 24,683

Effect of movements in exchange rates on cash held  547 -158

Total net change in cash funds  4,797 -12,859

Cash funds at beginning of period 11 10,633 23,493

Cash funds at end of period 11 15,431 10,633

The cash funds break down as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents 18,693

Overdraft liabilities -8,060

Cash funds at beginning of period 10,633

Cash and cash equivalents 26,521

Overdraft liabilities -11,090

Cash funds at end of period 15,431

Rounding differences may occur.
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Muehlhan Holding GmbH  
 

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the financial year 

2024 

 

I. Reporting entity 
Muehlhan Holding GmbH (“MYGMBH” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries are doing business in the Wind and Industrial 

Services segments in Europe and North America. The Wind segment offers services across the entire wind energy sector, 

including offshore, blades (rotor blades for wind turbines), high voltage (high-voltage work), paint (painting and surface protection), 

onshore, inspection work and manpower solutions (workforce solutions). The Industrial Service Europe and North America 

segment offers services in the areas of surface treatment, scaffolding and access technology, steel construction and insulation. 

The US I segment specialises in surface treatment.   

 

The Company has its registered office in Sachsenstraße 8 in 20097 Hamburg, Germany, and is recorded in the Commercial 

Register of Hamburg Local Court (HRB 178194). 

 

II. Adoption of IFRS 
The consolidated financial statements of MYGMBH as at 31 December 2024 have been prepared in accordance with the 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as adopted by the 

European Union, including the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), and the additional 

requirements of German commercial law under Section 315e(1) HGB.  

 

The consolidated financial statements take into account all IFRS standards adopted as of the reporting date and mandatory in the 

European Union. Compliance with these standards and interpretations ensures that the consolidated financial statements give a 

true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance of the Group.  

 

With the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, MYGMBH exercised the option provided for in Section 

315e(3) of the German Commercial Code [Handelsgesetzbuch – HGB] to prepare the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with the internationally recognised financial reporting framework and at the same time to refrain from preparing 

consolidated financial statements in accordance with German accounting law. These consolidated financial statements are 

published in the Business Register [Unternehmensregister]. Shield MidCo GmbH, Hamburg (Commercial Register of Hamburg 

Local Court, HRB 180093) is the shareholder of MYGMBH. Under Section 290 HGB, Shield MidCo is required to prepare 

consolidated financial statements unless exemptions apply. 

 

 

III. General disclosures 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounting for assets and liabilities at amortised cost. This 

does not apply to certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value. The consolidated statement of profit and loss as 

part of the statement of comprehensive income is presented using the nature of expense method. Assets and liabilities are 

classified by maturity. 

 

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis of accounting in euro.  

 

The use of euros in millions or thousands may result in rounding differences when adding figures, as the calculations for individual 

items are based on whole numbers.  

 

 

IV. New accounting pronouncements 
In the opening statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024, all IFRS and IFRIC have been applied which were adopted 

by the EU and whose first-time adoption is mandatory as at the reporting date. 
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These are the following: 

 

Standard/interpretation Explanation Effective date Implications 

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease liabilities in sale and leaseback 

transactions 

01/01/2024 No implications 

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-

current 

01/01/2024 No significant impact 

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-

current – postponement of the first-time 

adoption date 

01/01/2024 No significant impact 

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities with Covenants 01/01/2024 No significant impact 

Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 Supplier Finance Arrangements 01/01/2024 No significant impact 

 

 

The following new, amended or revised standards and interpretations published and adopted by the EU Commission have not yet 

been adopted as of the reporting date: 

 

Standard/interpretation Explanation Effective date Expected implications 

Amendment to IAS 21 Lack of Exchangeability 01/01/2025 

 

No significant impact 

 

 

The following new, amended or revised standards and interpretations published and not yet adopted by the EU Commission have 

not yet been adopted as of the reporting date: 

 

Standard/interpretation Explanation Effective date Expected implications 

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 

 

Amendments to the Classification and 

Measurement of Financial Instruments 

01/01/2026 

 

No significant impact 

 

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent 

Electricity 

01/01/2026 No significant impact 

Amendments Annual improvements to the IFRS – Volume 

11 

01/01/2026 No significant impact 

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 

Statements 

01/01/2027 Changes to the 

statement of profit and 

loss and disclosures 

in the notes to the 

financial statements 

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: 

Disclosures 

01/01/2027 No significant impact 

 

The IASB has adopted other (changes to) financial reporting standards not listed here that have not been adopted and have no 

impact on the presentation of the financial performance, financial position and cash flows of the Muehlhan Group. 

 

The IASB has adopted other (changes to) financial reporting standards not listed here that have been adopted, which are not 

required to be applied until 1 January 2025 and have not yet been adopted by the EU Commission. They are not listed here.  

 

The first-time adoption of the relevant standard is planned for their effective date. No early application of the standards and 

interpretations is intended.  
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V. Basis of consolidation and reporting date of the consolidated 

financial statements 

Basis of consolidation 

As at 31 December 2023, Muehlhan Holding GmbH controlled 37 companies.  

In the reporting year, further companies and groups of companies were acquired and new companies were set up. As at 

31 December 2024, MYGMBH therefore controls 51 companies. 

 

MYGMBH obtains control when it has rights over companies that enable it to direct the significant operations of these companies 

in order to influence their results. Control also requires that MYGMBH is exposed to variable returns from the subsidiaries and 

can use its decision-making power to influence these variable returns. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the 

consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. The profits 

and losses of subsidiaries acquired or sold during the year are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and 

other comprehensive income from the date of acquisition or until the date of disposal. 
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The basis of consolidation as at 31 December 2024 includes the following companies, including capital share, direct parent 

company and allocation to cash-generating units (CGUs):  

 

Abbreviation Company Capital 

share in 

% 

Held by CGU 

    2024     

MYGMBH Muehlhan Holding GmbH, Hamburg - Holding - 

AJS Allround Job Services Sp. z o.o., Szczecin/Poland 100.0 MPL MPL 

CCC Certified Coatings Company, Fairfield, USA 100.0 MSPU MSPU 

MCC Muehlhan Certified Coatings Inc., Fairfield – USA 100.0 MSPU MSPU 

MCL Muehlhan Cyprus Limited, Limassol, Cyprus 51.0 MYGMBH MCL 

MD Muehlhan Deutschland GmbH, Bremen 100.0 MYGMBH MD 

MDK Muehlhan A/S, Give, Denmark 100.0 MYGMBH MDK 

MES Muehlhan Equipment Services GmbH, Hamburg 100.0 MYGMBH – 

MF Muehlhan S.A.R.L., Saint-Nazaire – France 100.0 MYGMBH MF 

MIF Muehlhan France S.A.R.L., Saint-Nazaire – France 100.0 MF MF 

MIS Muehlhan Industrial Services Inc., Fairfield, USA  100.0 MSPU MSPU 

MNL Muehlhan B.V., Vlaardingen, Netherlands 100.0 MYGMBH MNL 

MPL Muehlhan Polska Sp. z o.o., Szczecin – Poland 100.0 MYGMBH MPL 

MRO Muehlhan S.R.L., Galati – Romania 51.0 MYGMBH MCL 

MSI Marine Services International AS, Drøbak, Norway 80.0 MYGMBH MSI 

MSIB MSI do Brasil Servicos Maritimos Ltda. Brasil, Rio de Janeiro – 

Brazil 

99.8 MSI MSI 

MSPU Muehlhan Surface Protection Inc., Fairfield – USA 100.0 MYGMBH – 

MWS Muehlhan Wind Services A/S, Fredericia – Denmark 90.9 MDK MDK 

MWSNL Muehlhan Wind B.V., Vlaardingen – Netherlands 100.0 MWS MDK 

TPO MSI Group ApS, Gentofte – Denmark 100.0 MSI MSI 

WEP Welpaint A/S, Fredericia – Denmark 50.1 MDK MDK 

PWS Professional Wind Services Pty Ltd, Hindmarsh - Australia 80.0 MWS PWS 

ROS Renewable Oil Services Ltd., Glasgow – United Kingdom 100.0 MWS ROS 

3WIS 3W Industri Service ApS, Munkebo – Denmark 75.0 MWS 3WIS 

MWSUS MWS US Holding Inc. , Delaware - USA 100.0 MWS MWSUS 

EPiK HoldCo EPiK HoldCo LLC, Delaware - USA 95.5 MWSUS MWSUS 

EPiK US EPiK Energy and Renewables LLC, Delaware – USA 100.0 EPiK 

HoldCo 

MWSUS 

EPiK CA EPiK Energy and Renewables ULC, Vancouver – Canada 100.0 EPiK 

HoldCo 

MWSUS 

MPM Muehlhan Project Management GmbH, Hamburg 100.0 MCL MCL 

Soltec Soltec Services Sp.z.o.o., Gdańsk - Poland 100.0 MPL MPL 

TSI Tri-State Painting LLC, Tilton - USA 100.0  MSPU TSI 

TSIEQ Trimerica Equipment Rental LLC, Tilton, USA 100.0 MSPU TSI 

EPG Endiprev Group S.A., Porto – Portugal 85.0 MWS EPG 

EPPT Endiprev S.A., Porto – Portugal 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPFR Endiprev France SARL, Pontchateau – France 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPUK Endiprev UK Limited, Sunderland – UK 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPUS Endiprev USA Inc., Flower Mound – USA 100.0 EPG EPG 

EWR Muehlhan Wind Service Canada Ltd., Edmonton - Canada 100.0 MWS EWR 
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Muehlhan Deutschland GmbH, Bremen, and Muehlhan Equipment Services GmbH, Hamburg, were exempted from the 

requirement to prepare notes and a management report and from the disclosure requirements for subsidiaries included in the 

consolidated financial statements under Section 264(3) of the German Commercial Code (HGB) in conjunction with Section 325 

HGB. 

 

The changes in the basis of consolidation compared with 1 January 2024 are as follows: 

 

Companies acquired and newly formed during the reporting year that are consolidated: 

 

Abbreviation Company Capital share 

in % 

Held by CGU 

Soltec Soltec Services Sp.z.o.o., Gdańsk- Poland 100.0 MPL MPL 

TSI Tri-State Painting LLC, Tilton - USA 100.0  MSPU MSPU 

TSIEQ Trimerica Equipment Rental LLC, Tilton, USA 100.0 MSPU TSI 

EPG Endiprev Group S.A., Porto – Portugal 85.0 MWS MDK 

EPPT Endiprev S.A., Porto – Portugal 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPFR Endiprev France SARL, Pontchateau – France 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPUK Endiprev UK Limited, Sunderland – UK 100.0 EPG EPG 

EPUS Endiprev USA Inc., Flower Mound – USA 100.0 EPG EPG 

EWR Muehlhan Wind Service Canada Ltd., Edmonton - Canada 100.0 MWS EWR 

 

On 26 April 2024, Muehlhan Polska Sp.z.o.o., Szczecin, Poland, acquired 100% of the shares in Soltec Service Sp.z.o.o., Gdansk, 

Poland, for a purchase price of €1.5 million. The company offers welding and assembly services in the shipbuilding industry. Since 

its initial consolidation on 1 May 2024, the company has generated revenues of €6.9 million and EBITDA of €-0.4 million. The 

purchase price allocation results in goodwill of €0.8 million. 

 

On 15 November 2024, Muehlhan Surface Protection, Inc., Fairfield, USA, signed an agreement to acquire 100% of the shares 

of Tri-State Painting LLC (TSI) and Trimerica Equipment Rental LLC (TSIEQ). TSI provides surface treatment, painting and the 

application of special coatings for government and private customers, mainly located in the north-eastern United States. In the 

reporting year, the companies generated revenues of €1.9 million and an EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 

and amortisation) of €1.1 million since their initial consolidation on 1 December 2024. 

 

On 29 February 2024, Muehlhan Wind Service A/S, Fredericia, Denmark, acquired the assets of Energy Wind and Renewables 

Ltd. under an asset purchase agreement. A new subsidiary, Muehlhan Wind Service Canada Ltd., was set up to take over the 

operations of Energy Wind and Renewables Ltd. (hereinafter abbreviated as EWR). EWR operates across Canada and has 

established itself as a leading company in the wind industry. The company offers installation services for large utilities, replacement 

of major components and customised crane solutions. In the reporting year, the company generated revenues of €49.9 million 

and an EBITDA of €5.5 million since its initial consolidation on 1 March 2024. 

 

On 17 May 2024, Muehlhan Wind Service A/S, Fredericia, Denmark, acquired 85% of the shares in Endiprev Group, S.A. 

(Endiprev) with its subsidiaries Endiprev S.A., Porto, Portugal, Endiprev France SARL, Pontchateau, France, Endiprev UK Limited, 

Sunderland, UK, Endiprev USA Inc., Flower Mound, USA, Endiprev Shared Service Lda., Porto, Portugal and Endiprev 

Deutschland GmbH, Berlin, Germany. The purchase price for the shares amounts to €43.7 million. The company is a broad-based 

wind service provider with revenues from onshore and offshore installation, O&M markets in Europe and North America, and 

services in high-voltage systems. In the reporting year, the company generated revenues of €37.4 million and an EBITDA of €6.2 

million since its initial consolidation on 1 June 2024. 
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The preliminary allocation of the purchase prices to the assets and liabilities of the companies is as follows:  

 

in € million EWR Soltec EPG TSI 

          

Date of initial consolidation 1 March 2024 1 April 2024 1 June 2024 1 December 2024 

          

Non-current assets         

Tangible fixed assets 2.7 0.2 5.6 1.5 

          

Current assets         

Inventories 
  

0.0 0.0 

Trade receivables and other assets 9.1 2.2 22.7 2.1 

Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 
 

 
1.9 

Other current assets 3.7 0.2 2.1 
 

          

Non-current liabilities         

Other non-current liabilities 1.8 0.1 7.3  
 

          

Current liabilities         

Trade payables 14.9 1.6 5.4 2.5 

Liabilities to banks  0.0  0.0 1 0.0 

Other current liabilities 0.9 0.8 8.9 0.6 

 

 

 

Companies acquired in 2024 but not consolidated: 

 

 

Abbreviation Company Capital share 

in % 

Held by CGU 

EPDE Endiprev Deutschland GmbH, Berlin, Germany 100% EPG EPG 

EPSS Endiprev Shared Services Lda., Porto, Portugal 100% EPG EPG 
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Companies formed in the reporting year and not consolidated: 

 

Abbreviation Company 
Capital 
share in % Held by CGU 

MWSDE Muehlhan Wind Service Germany GmbH, Hamburg 100% MWS  MWS 

MWSPL Muehlhan Wind Service Poland, Szczecin, Poland 100% MWS  MWS 

MWSNO Muehlhan Wind Service Norway, Oslo, Norway 100% MWS  MWS 

MWSTW Muehlhan Wind Service Taiwan Co. Ltd., Taipeh - Taiwan 100% MWS  MWS 

 

The previously unconsolidated companies MWSPL and MWSDE will be consolidated from the 2025 financial year onwards. 

 

Companies formed before 2024 and not consolidated: 

Abbreviation Company 
Capital 
share in % Held by CGU 

MSIUS MSI Group USA Inc., Virgina, USA 100% TPO  MSI 

MSIEL MSI Group EL, S.L, Malabo, Equatorial Guinea 65% MSI  MSI 

MWSPT Muehlhan Wind Service Portugal, Unipessoal LDA, Porto, Portugal 100% MWS  MWS 

F4W Muehlhan Wind Service UK, Kent - UK 100% MWS MWS 

TRGIR TRG Wind Ireland LLC, Dublin - Ireland 100% MWS MWS 

GreenTec GreenTec Workforce Solutions ApS, Fredericia, Denmark 75% MWS MWS 

3WISUK GreenTec Workforce Solutions ApS, Fredericia, Denmark 100% MWS 3WIS 

 

 

 

In the financial year, the newly founded companies did not have any relevant business activities. 

 

Reporting date of the consolidated financial statements 

The financial year of the Group, the parent company and all subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements is the 

calendar year. PWS is an exception, as its financial year ends on 30 June of each year. A short financial year was formed for the 

second half of 2024, which means that from 2025 the financial year of PWS will also be based on the calendar year. For the 2024 

consolidated financial statements, complete annual financial statements were prepared and audited as at 31 December 2024.  

 

 

VI. Methods of consolidation 

Accounting for subsidiaries 

The acquisition method is used to account for subsidiaries. The acquisition costs correspond to the fair value of the assets 

transferred and the liabilities incurred or assumed at the transaction date. Identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 

arising from a business combination are measured at their fair value at the acquisition date, regardless of the amount of non-

controlling interests. The excess of the acquisition costs over the Group's share of the net assets measured at fair value is 

recognised as goodwill. If the acquisition costs are lower than the net assets of the acquired subsidiary measured at fair value, 

the difference is recognised directly in profit or loss after a further review. Transaction costs related to acquisitions are recognised 

as expenses when incurred. 

 

Consolidation of intercompany balances 

Intragroup receivables and liabilities are eliminated. If exchange rate differences arise during the reporting period, they are 

generally recognised through profit or loss.  

 

Consolidation of income and expenses and intercompany profits 

When eliminating intercompany profits and losses, intra-group transactions and intragroup income are offset against the 

corresponding expenses. Intercompany profits and losses not yet realised within the Group are eliminated through profit or loss. 
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Deferred taxes 

Deferred taxes are recognised for consolidation effects. 

 

Currency translation  

In the separate financial statements of the consolidated companies, foreign currency transactions are translated at the exchange 

rates prevailing at the time of the transaction. In the statement of financial position, monetary items in foreign currencies are 

reported at the average exchange rate on the reporting date, with any exchange gains and losses recognised through profit or 

loss. Non-monetary items in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated at the exchange rate valid when the 

fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at cost are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the 

first recognition.  

 

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries whose functional currency is not the euro are translated into euros at the mean rate 

on the reporting date. Annual average exchange rates are used to translate expenses and income. The differences arising from 

the translation of net assets at exchange rates that have changed since the prior year are recognised in other comprehensive 

income and reported separately in equity as a reserve for foreign currency translation. When a foreign business is sold, all 

translation differences accumulated in equity that are attributable to the Group from this business are reclassified to the statement 

of profit and loss. Goodwill of foreign subsidiaries is carried forward in local currency. Differences arising from translation into 

euros are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve. 

 

The major exchange rates per euro are as follows: 

 

      
ISO 
Code   

  
Closing rate 

  

Average 
rate 

  
  

                      

            31/12/2024   2024     

                      
Brazilian real     BRL     6.43   5.90     

Danish krone     DKK     7.46   7.46     

Polish zloty     PLN     4.26   4.30     

US dollar     USD     1.04   1.08     

Australian dollar     AUD     1.67   1.64     

Pound sterling     GBP     0.83   0.84     

Norwegian krone     NOK     11.82   11.65     

Canadian dollar   CAD   1.50  1.48   

Romanian leu     RON     4.97   4.97     

 

Other consolidation methods 

Profit or loss and all components of other comprehensive income are attributed to the shareholders of MYGMBH and to the non-

controlling interests. This applies even if this means that the non-controlling interests show a negative balance. 

 

The financial statements of the domestic and foreign entities included in the consolidation are prepared using uniform accounting 

policies. The significant accounting policies and measurement methods used in preparing the consolidated financial statements 

are described below. Unless otherwise specified, the methods described are used consistently. 

 

 

VII. Significant accounting policies 

Financial instruments  

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset at one entity and, at the same time, a financial liability or 

equity instrument at another entity. Financial instruments recognised as financial assets or financial liabilities are generally 

reported separately. Financial instruments are recognised as soon as Muehlhan becomes a party to the financial instrument.  
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Financial assets 

Financial assets mainly include trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Regular way purchases and sales of financial 

assets are accounted for at trade date for both initial recognition and derecognition. 

 

Recognition and categorisation 

On initial recognition, financial instruments are accounted for at fair value. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition 

or issue are taken into account in determining the carrying amount if the financial instruments are not measured at fair value 

through profit or loss. 

 

The classification of financial instruments is based on the business model in which the instruments are held and on the composition 

of the contractual cash flows. For measurement after recognition, the financial instruments are allocated to one of the 

measurement categories listed in IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”: 

 

• Financial assets measured at amortised cost,  

• Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, and  

• Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.  

 

The business model is determined at portfolio level and is based on management intentions and past transaction patterns. Cash 

flows are reviewed on an individual instrument basis. 

 

a) Financial assets measured at amortised cost  

Financial assets measured at amortised cost are non-derivative financial assets with contractual payments that are solely 

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the asset is held with the objective to collect contractual 

cash flows, e.g. trade receivables or cash and cash equivalents (business model “held to collect”). Cash and cash equivalents 

include in particular cash-in-hand and cheques. Cash and cash equivalents correspond to the cash funds in the consolidated 

statement of cash flows. 

 

After initial recognition, these financial assets are measured at cost, using the effective interest method less impairment. Profits 

and losses are recognised in the consolidated net income or net loss when loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired. 

The interest effects from applying the effective interest method and effects from currency translation are also recognised through 

profit or loss. 

 

Muehlhan almost exclusively holds financial assets measured at amortised cost.  

 

b) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are non-derivative financial assets with contractual 

payments that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding and the asset is held in a business 

model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling assets, e.g.to reach a defined liquidity 

goal (business model “held to collect and sell”). This category also includes equity instruments that are not held for trading and 

for which the option to recognise changes in fair value in other comprehensive income has been exercised. 

 

After initial measurement, financial assets in this category are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, with 

unrealised gains or losses recognised in other comprehensive income. Upon disposal of debt instruments in this category, the 

cumulative gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income from fair value measurement are recognised through 

profit or loss. Interest received from financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is generally 

recognised as interest income using the effective interest method. Changes in the fair value of equity instruments measured at 

fair value through other comprehensive income are not recognised through profit or loss but are transferred to retained earnings 

upon disposal.  
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c) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss if the business model in which they are held does not correspond 

to the objectives of “held to collect” or “held to collect for sale” or if the contractual cash flows of the financial assets do not 

represent exclusively interest and repayment. 

 

Impairment of financial assets  

At each reporting date, an impairment loss is recognised for financial assets not measured at fair value through profit or loss, 

reflecting the expected credit losses on these instruments. The recognition of expected credit losses uses a 3-stage procedure 

for the allocation of impairments: 

 

Stage 1: Expected credit losses for financial assets not due 

Stage 1 generally includes new contracts and those whose payments are not yet due. The share of expected credit losses over 

the term of the instrument resulting from default events that are possible within the next 12 months is recognised. 

 

Stage 2: Expected credit losses for financial assets falling due  

If a financial asset falls due or its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition and is not considered low, it is 

allocated to stage 2. Impairment losses are recognised for expected credit losses that are measured based on possible defaults 

over the entire term of the financial asset. 

 

Stage 3: Expected credit losses over the entire term – credit-impaired 

If a financial asset is credit-impaired or defaulted it is allocated to stage 3. Impairment losses are recognised for expected credit 

losses over the entire term of the financial asset. Objective evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes past due 

information by region and other information about significant financial difficulties of the debtor.  

 

Determining whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is based primarily on past due 

information. In addition, the probability of default is assessed regularly, taking into account both external rating information and 

internal information on the credit quality of the financial asset. 

 

A financial asset is transferred to stage 2 if the financial asset falls due or the credit risk has increased significantly compared with 

the credit risk at the time of initial recognition. The credit risk is estimated on the basis of the probability of default. For trade 

receivables, the simplified approach is used, under which expected credit losses are recognised for these receivables over their 

entire term when they are initially recognised. 

 

In stage 1 and 2 the effective interest income is determined on the basis of the carrying amount. As soon as a financial asset is 

credit-impaired and allocated to stage 3, the effective interest income is calculated on the basis of the net carrying amount (gross 

carrying amount less risk provisioning). 

 

Measurement of expected credit losses  

Expected credit losses are calculated taking the following factors as a basis: 

 

• neutral and probability-weighted amount, 

• time-value of money and 

• reasonable and supportable information (that is available without undue cost or effort) at the reporting date about past 

events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. 

 

The estimation of these risk parameters takes into account all relevant information available. In addition to historical and current 

information relating to losses, also reasonable and supportable forward-looking information about factors. This information 

includes macroeconomic factors and forecasts of future economic conditions.  

 

Derecognition of financial assets 

A financial instrument is derecognised when the entity has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety 

or a portion thereof, e.g. after completion of insolvency proceedings or after court decisions. Significant modifications (e.g. a 

change in the present value of the contractual cash flows of 10%) to financial assets result in derecognition. If the contractual 

terms are renegotiated or modified and this does not result in derecognition, the gross carrying amount of the contract is 

recalculated and any difference is recognised in profit or loss. 
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Effective interest method  

The effective interest method is a method to calculate the amortised cost of a financial asset and to allocate interest income to 

the relevant periods. The effective interest rate is the interest rate applied to discounting estimated future cash receipts (including 

all fees that are part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums and discounts) to the carrying amount 

over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, if applicable. For debt instruments, income is recognised on 

the basis of effective interest.  

 

Financial liabilities  

Financial liabilities include, in particular, trade payables, contractual liabilities, liabilities to banks and other liabilities. 

 

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost  

After initial recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost applying the effective interest method. 

 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading. Muehlhan does not have 

any such liabilities. 

 

Derivative financial instruments  

Embedded derivatives are always separated from the hedged item and recognised separately. Separation does not apply if the 

hedged item is a financial asset, if the entire hybrid contract is measured at fair value through profit or loss, or if the embedded 

derivative is closely related to the host contract. 

 

Derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value on initial recognition and at each subsequent reporting date. The fair 

value of listed derivatives corresponds to the positive or negative market value. If no market values are available, they are 

calculated using recognised actuarial models, such as discounted cash flow models or option pricing models. Derivatives are 

recognised as assets if their fair value is positive and as a liability if their fair value is negative. 

 

Upon completion of the transaction, the Group documents the hedging relationship between the hedging instrument and the 

hedged item, the objective of its risk management, the underlying strategy for entering into hedging transactions, the nature of the 

hedging relationship, the hedged risk, the designation of the hedging instrument and the hedged item, and an assessment of the 

effectiveness criteria, which include the risk-reducing economic relationship, the effects of credit risk and the appropriate hedge 

ratio. The recognition of an individual hedging relationship is to be discontinued prospectively if it no longer meets the qualifying 

criteria in accordance with IFRS 9. Possible reasons for discontinuing recognition of a hedging relationship include the end of the 

economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument, the disposal or termination of the hedging instrument, 

or a change in the documented risk management objective of an individual hedging relationship. The cumulative gains and losses 

from hedging cash flows remain in the reserves and are only derecognised when they fall due, provided that the hedged future 

cash flows are still expected. Any gains or losses recognised in other cases are derecognised immediately through profit or loss. 

 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position 

if, at the present time, there is legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and it is intended either to settle on a 

net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

 

Intangible assets with determinable useful lives 

Intangible assets with determinable useful lives are recognised at cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful 

lives. The useful life is between two and 15 years. The residual values and useful lives of intangible assets are reviewed at least 

at each reporting date. If the expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes or impairment losses are recognised as 

changes in estimates in accordance with IAS 8. To test an intangible asset for impairment, its recoverable amount (higher of value 

in use and fair value less costs to sell) is compared with the carrying amount of the asset. If the recoverable amount is lower than 

the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised in the amount of the difference. If the reason for the impairment no longer 

exists, the impairment loss is reversed to the amount of amortised cost. 
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When an intangible asset is disposed of or when no further use or disposal is expected, the carrying amount of the intangible 

asset is derecognised. The gain or loss from the disposal of the intangible asset is the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount and is recognised in profit or loss at the time of derecognition. 

 

Goodwill  

Goodwill represents the excess of the acquisition cost of a business over the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired at the 

date of acquisition. Goodwill arising from the acquisition of a business or company is recognised as an intangible asset in 

accordance with IFRS 3 and is not amortised in accordance with IAS 38.107. 

 

Impairment tests are performed at least once a year and may result in impairment losses. For impairment testing, the acquired 

goodwill is allocated to the cash-generating unit or group of cash-generating units that is expected to benefit from synergies arising 

from the business combination. MYGMBH determines the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit on the basis of the 

discounted cash flow as the value in use. If the reason for the impairment no longer exists, the goodwill is not reversed to the 

amount of amortised cost.  

 

There are no other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives. 

 

Property plant and equipment 

Property plant and equipment is recognised at cost less depreciation, amortisation and impairment, as applicable. The 

depreciation period is determined based on the useful life and, within the Group, is based on the type of asset:  

 

Type of property plant and equipment Useful life 

  
Buildings 5 – 50 years 

Technical equipment and machinery 2 – 15 years 

Other equipment, operating and office 

equipment 

2 – 15 years 

 

Depreciation is not calculated on a straight-line basis only if another depreciation method is more appropriate to reflect the actual 

future pattern of economic benefits. 

 

If the expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are recognised as changes in estimates in accordance with IAS 8. 

 

Impairment testing of property plant and equipment is performed if there are indications that the asset may be impaired. To test 

property plant and equipment for impairment, its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) is 

compared with the carrying amount of the asset. If the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount, an impairment loss 

is recognised in the amount of the difference. If the reason for the impairment no longer exists, the impairment loss is reversed to 

the amount of amortised cost. 

 

When property plant and equipment is disposed of or when no further use of the plant or disposal is expected, the carrying amount 

of the asset is derecognised. The gain or loss from the disposal of the asset is the difference between the net disposal proceeds 

and the carrying amount of the asset. It is recognised in profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. 
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Repair and maintenance costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. Significant renewals and improvements are 

recognised as assets if they meet the criteria for recognition as assets.  

Leases 

An assessment whether a contract is, or contains, a lease is made at inception of a contract based on the substance of the 

contract. It requires an evaluation if the performance of the contract is dependent on the use of an identified asset for a period of 

time in exchange for consideration and if the contract conveys a right to control the asset, even if such right is not explicitly stated 

in the contract. 

 

The further explanations relate to the accounting treatment of leases as a lessee. Muehlhan does not act as lessor. 

 

Right-of-use assets 

At the commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset for the conveyed right and a lease liability. A right-of-use 

asset is initially measured at cost corresponding to the initial measurement of the lease liability, adjusted for any payments made 

on or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs and an estimate of costs to be incurred in dismantling and 

removing the underlying asset or restoring the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

 

Subsequently, the right-of-use asset is amortised on a straight-line basis from the commencement date to the end of the lease 

term, unless ownership of the underlying asset is transferred to Muehlhan at the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-

use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase option. In this case, the right-of-use asset is depreciated from the 

commencement date to the end of the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined in accordance with the regulations 

for property plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset will be continuously adjusted for impairment, if necessary, and 

for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 

 

Lease liabilities 

A lease liability is initially discounted using the effective interest method to the present value of the lease payments that are not 

paid at the commencement date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate 

cannot be readily determined, using Muehlhan’s incremental borrowing rate. Normally, Muehlhan uses its incremental borrowing 

rate as discount rate. To determine its incremental borrowing rate, Muehlhan uses interest rates from various external financial 

sources and makes certain adjustments to reflect the lease terms and the nature of the asset. 

 

Measurement 

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise: 

 

• fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, 

• variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the 

commencement date; 

• amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees, and  

• the exercise price of a purchase option if Muehlhan is reasonably certain to exercise that option, lease payments for 

an extension option if Muehlhan is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and payments of penalties for 

terminating the lease prematurely, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease 

prematurely. 

 

Short-term leases and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value 

Muehlhan does not recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases if the asset is of low value or the lease is for short-

term use. The leases resulting from these leases are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis. 

 

Inventories  

Inventories are recognised at the lower of cost or net realisable value. 
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If the net realisable value of the inventories is lower than their carrying amount, the inventories are written down to net realisable 

value through profit and loss. Any impairment of inventories and any losses on inventories are to be recognised as expenses in 

the period in which the impairment or loss occurs. If the recoverable amount of written-down inventories increases, the amount of 

any reversal of any write-down of inventories is recognised as a reduction in the amount of inventories. Net realisable value is the 

estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary 

to make the sale. 

 

Income taxes  

Income taxes include both the current income taxes payable directly and deferred taxes. Current and deferred tax is recognised 

as income or an expense and included in profit or loss for the period, except to the extent that the tax arises from a transaction or 

event which is recognised either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, current and deferred tax is also 

recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. 

 

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences between the tax bases in the tax balance sheet and the corresponding values 

under IFRS of the individual companies and from consolidation processes are offset against each other and reported as deferred 

tax assets or liabilities. If offsetting per taxable entity is not possible in consolidation transactions, the group tax rate is used for 

calculation. In addition, deferred tax assets may also include tax reduction claims arising from the expected deduction of existing 

loss carryforwards in subsequent years, the realisation of which is reasonably certain. Deferred taxes are calculated based on the 

tax rates applicable to the reversal in the individual countries and which are in force or have been adopted as of the reporting 

date. No deferred taxes are recognised on temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries if the timing of the reversal 

of the temporary differences can be controlled by the Group and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. 

Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the corresponding benefit will be realised. Based on 

financial performance and business expectations for the foreseeable future, impairment losses are recognised if this criterion is 

not met. 

 

If the requirements of IAS 12.74 are met, deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset. This is generally the case if the deferred 

taxes relate to taxes on income levied by the same taxation authority and are levied on the same taxable entity within the meaning 

of IAS 12.74, and the current taxes can be offset against each other. 

 

Other non-financial assets 

Other non-financial assets are recognised as amortised cost. Impairment testing of non-financial assets is performed if there are 

indications that the asset may be impaired. To test an asset for impairment, its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and 

fair value less costs to sell) is compared with the carrying amount of the asset. If the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying 

amount, an impairment loss is recognised in the amount of the difference. If the recoverable amount cannot be estimated at the 

level of the individual asset, it is determined at the level of the cash-generating unit (CGU) to which the relevant asset is allocated. 

The distribution is made on an appropriate and consistent basis to the individual cash-generating units or to the smallest group of 

cash-generating units.  

 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, balances with banks and other highly liquid financial assets with a maximum 

maturity of three months. If the balances are not required immediately to finance current assets, the free amounts are invested 

with a maturity of currently three months or less. The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents reported in the statement of 

financial position corresponds to their fair value. The total amount of cash and cash equivalents excluding current account liabilities 

corresponds to cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows. Overdraft facilities utilised are reported under current 

financial liabilities in the statement of financial position. 

 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 

In addition to defined contribution plans, which do not result in any pension obligations other than the ongoing contribution 

payments, there are also defined benefit plans, for which the provision requirement in Germany relates exclusively to a former 

director of a subsidiary who is now retired, based on a company pension commitment. Furthermore, there are statutory obligations 

to recognise pension obligations in other countries, such as France and Poland. In a defined benefit plan, a pension benefit is 

usually determined that an employee will receive on retirement, based on one or more factors such as age, length of service or 

salary. Pension provisions are generally calculated by an independent actuarial expert using the projected unit credit method. The 

amount on the reporting date corresponds to the present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO). This projected unit credit 

method not only includes the pensions and accrued benefits known on the reporting date but also salary and pension increases 

to be expected in the future.  
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The effects of revaluing defined benefit pension plans are recognised immediately in other comprehensive income when incurred. 

The provision is reduced by the value of any plan assets.  

 

Any current past service cost is recognised in personnel expenses, while the net interest expense from the interest on the liabilities 

from defined benefit plans and any plan assets is recognised under financing expenses.  

 

The present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) is calculated by discounting the expected future cash outflows using the 

interest rate of industrial bonds with the highest credit rating denominated in the currency in which the benefits are paid and with 

maturities corresponding to those of the pension obligation.  

 

In the case of defined contribution plans, the contribution payment is recognised in personnel expenses; a provision or liability is 

only recognised in the amount of contributions outstanding as of the reporting date.  

 

Other provisions and contingent liabilities 

Other provisions are recognised in compliance with IAS 37 for all risks and obligations to third parties that are identifiable as of 

the reporting date, arise from past transactions or events and for which the amount or timing of the outflow of resources is 

uncertain. Provisions are recognised at the best estimate of the settlement value and are not offset against positive income 

contributions. Provisions are made only if a legal or constructive obligation in relation to third parties exists. They are also made 

for onerous contracts. A contract is onerous if the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the 

economic benefits expected to be received under it. 

 

Non-current provisions are recognised at their discounted settlement value at the reporting date if the interest effect resulting from 

discounting is significant. Increases in provisions resulting purely from unwinding the discounting of future cash flows are 

recognised in profit and loss as interest expense. The settlement value also includes the cost increases to be recognised in 

compliance with IAS 37 as of the reporting date. 

 

Contingent liabilities are potential or current obligations for which the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic 

benefits is remote or the amount cannot be estimated with reasonable certainty. As a principle, contingent liabilities are not 

recognised in the statement of financial position. 

 

Other nonfinancial liabilities 

Other nonfinancial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost. Contract liabilities are recognised if one of the parties fulfilled its 

obligation under the contract. 

 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue is recognised when control over distinct goods or services is transferred to the customer, i.e. when the customer has 

the ability to determine the use of the transferred goods or services and obtain substantially all of the remaining benefits from 

them. This is subject to the condition that a contract with enforceable rights and obligations exists and that, among other things, 

the consideration is likely to be collected, taking into account the customer's creditworthiness. The revenue corresponds to the 

transaction price which Muehlhan expects to be entitled to. Variable consideration is included in the transaction price if it is highly 

probable that there will be no significant reduction in revenue once the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration no 

longer exists. The amount of the variable consideration is determined either using the expected value method or the most probable 

amount, depending on which value best estimates the variable consideration. If the period between the transfer of the goods or 

services and the payment date exceeds twelve months and a significant benefit from the financing results for one or both parties 

to the contract, the consideration is adjusted by the time-value of money. If a contract comprises several distinct goods or services, 

the transaction price is allocated to the performance obligations on the basis of the relative stand-alone selling prices. Where 

stand-alone selling prices are not directly observable, they are estimated at an appropriate level. For each performance obligation, 

revenue is recognised either at a specific point in time or over a specific period of time. 
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a) Revenue from the provision of services  

Revenue is recognised on a straight-line basis over a specific period or, if the service is not provided on a straight-line basis, in 

accordance with the percentage of completion method. Invoices are issued in accordance with the contractual terms and 

conditions; the terms of payment usually require payment within 30 days of the invoice date. 

 

Under the percentage of completion method, the assessment of the stage of completion is particularly important; it may also 

include estimates of the scope of delivery and services required to fulfil the contractual obligations. These material estimates 

include the estimated total costs, total estimated revenue, order risks – including technical, political and regulatory risks – and 

other relevant factors. Under the percentage of completion method, changes in estimates may increase or decrease revenue. In 

addition, it must be assessed whether the most likely scenario for a contract is its continuation or termination. For this assessment, 

all relevant facts and circumstances are taken into account individually for each contract.  

 

b) Revenue from the sale of goods  

Revenue is recognised when control over the goods is transferred to the buyer, usually on delivery. Invoices are issued at the 

time of delivery; the terms of payment usually require payment within 30 days of the invoice date. 

 

c) Interest income 

Interest is recognised as an expense or income for the period in which it is incurred. Interest expenses and income are recognised 

on a pro rata basis using the effective interest method. 

 

d) Dividend income 

Dividends are recognised at the date of the resolution. 

 

Research and development costs 

No intangible assets arising from research are recognised. The requirements for recognising development costs in accordance 

with IAS 38 are not met, as it is generally not possible to separate research and development costs, marketability or technical 

feasibility cannot be assumed, and future economic use is not guaranteed. 

 

The costs of research and development activities are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

 

Government grants 

Government grants related to property plant and equipment are recognised as deferred income and reversed over the expected 

useful life of the assets. Government grants paid as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or as immediate 

financial support with no future obligations are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive 

income in the period in which the corresponding entitlement arises. 
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VIII. Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position 
 

 

The annual financial statements of Muehlhan Holding GmbH for the financial year 2023 were confirmed on 22 May 2024 with an 

unqualified audit opinion. In accordance with IFRS 3.45, some items in the statement of financial position were provisional as the 

purchase price allocation for the companies, assets and liabilities acquired as of 31 December 2023 had not yet been completed. 

The effects of completing the purchase price allocation on the individual items are explained below. 

 

Non-current assets 

Goodwill 

The finalisation of the purchase price allocation has resulted in a change in goodwill. 

 

Customer relations 

IFRS 3 requires the identification of acquired assets and liabilities as part of purchase price allocation. During allocation, customer 

relationships, brand names and order volumes were identified and measured. Identification was based on historical data, budget 

data and discussions with management. Measurement was based on historical data and budget data for the next four years using 

the multi-period excess earnings method (MEEM). The useful lives of customer relationships are between three and 10 years and 

are based on customer history, management estimates and the general economic conditions for each company. The brand names 

are amortised over five years. The volume of orders is amortised over five years. 

 

Customer relationships as of 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2024 after preliminary purchase price allocation (EPG, TSI) 

are as follows: 

 

in EUR 000 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 

      

MSI 220 0 

TPO 255 0 

MWS 5,920 5,137 

MF 370 247 

MPL 207 102 

MNL 338 225 

MRO 454 341 

PWS 0 2,344 

ROS 0  1,198 

3WIS 0  3,354 

EWR 0  1,454 

EPG 0  12,582 

TSI 0  8,893 

TOTAL 7,764 35,877  

 

 

 

 

 

Tangible fixed assets 

Fair value measurements were performed on all assets and liabilities as part of the purchase price allocation. This resulted in a 

revaluation of technical equipment and land and buildings. The final measurement and allocation resulted in a higher carrying 

amount for property plant and equipment of €1.0 million. 
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Current assets 

The final purchase price allocation did not result in any changes to current assets. 

 

Equity 

The finalisation of the purchase price allocation has resulted in changes in goodwill and non-controlling interests in equity. 

 
Non-current liabilities 

The identification and recognition of customer relationships and the revaluation of technical equipment result in the recognition of 

deferred tax liabilities for the difference.  

 

 

1. Intangible assets  

 

 

 

Concessions, industrial and similar rights and assets, and licenses 

The main item relating to the transaction on 31 December 2022 is the rights to the "Muehlhan" brand name, which were acquired 

at a cost of €8.8 million. The brand name has an estimated useful life of 15 years and will be amortised over this period. 

 

Goodwill 

In connection with the final purchase price allocation, the companies were combined into cash-generating units (CGUs) where 

necessary, and goodwill arising from the allocation was identified. 

 

An overview of the allocation of Group companies to the CGUs and an allocation to the segments and services is provided in 

section V. Basis of consolidation. 

 

The purchase price allocation for the companies acquired on 31 December 2023 is final as at 31 December 2024. For the 

companies acquired in the reporting year, the purchase price allocations are provisional amounts in accordance with IFRS 3.45 

due to time constraints. 
  

TABLE OF CHANGES TO FIXED ASSETS

Balance on Currency Balance on Balance on currency Balance on Balance on

in EUR 000 31/12/2023 Additions Disposals Transfers Initial consolidation differences 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 Additions Disposals Initial consolidation differences 31/12/2024 31/12/2024 31/12/2023

Intangible fixed assets

Concessions, industrial and similar rights 

and assets, and licenses
9,297 61 0 0 734 3 10,095 -1,039 -654 0 -609 -3 -2,304 7,792 8,259

Goodwill 38,478 0 0 0 21,967 284 60,729 -4,880 0 0 0 0 -4,880 55,849 33,598

Customer bases 10,993 0 0 0 44,369 225 55,587 -3,229 -16,537 0 0 57 -19,709 35,878 7,764

Prepayments on intangible fixed assets 0 3 0 0 55 0 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 0

58,768 64 0 0 67,125 512 126,469 -9,148 -17,191 0 -609 54 -26,893 99,577 49,621

Property plant and equipment

Land, land rights and buildings, including 

buildings on third-party land
7,157 1,401 -242 92 2,343 100 10,851 -1,838 -327 92 -206 -20 -2,299 8,552 5,319

Technical equipment and machinery 50,858 9,841 -1,899 57 6,975 804 66,636 -29,459 -6,189 987 -3,863 -594 -39,118 27,518 21,399

Other equipment, operating and office 

equipment
8,794 1,642 -619 132 2,813 216 12,977 -6,422 -1,224 430 -1,045 -139 -8,400 4,577 2,372

Prepayments and assets under construction 238 235 -45 -281 75 1 223 0 0 0 0 0 0 223 238

Right-of-use assets 10,800 13,277 -2,512 2,546 35 24,146 -4,239 -4,370 2,530 -767 -11 -6,857 17,288 6,560

77,846 26,396 -5,317 0 14,752 1,156 0 114,832 -41,959 -12,110 4,039 -5,881 -764 -56,675 58,158 35,888

Rounding differences may occur.

Cost of acquisition or production Accumulated depreciation Carrying amounts
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The following table shows the development of goodwill in the reporting year by CGU and segment in € million: 

 

CGU Segment     31/12/2023     
Impairment/additions/ 

disposals due to finalised 
purchase price allocation 

  
Exchange 

rate effects 
    31/12/2024   

                            
MDK Wind     10.9    1.5  0.0    12.4   

ROS Wind     5.6    -2.3  0.2    3.5   

3WIS Wind     7.3    -1.6  0.0    5.7   

PWS Wind     8.5    -3.3  -0.2    5.0   

EWR Wind     0.0    0.1  0.0    0.1   

EPG* Wind     0.0    21.1    0.0     21.1   

MNL M & I     0.7    0.0   0.0     0.7   

Soltec M & I     0.0    0.8  0.0     0.8   

MSPU* US I     0.6    0.0  0.0    0.6   

TSI US I   0.0   5.7  0.2   5.9  

TOTAL       33.6     22.1   0.2     55.9   

 

* In accordance with IFRS 3.45 the purchase price allocations are provisional amounts. 

 

Goodwill arising in connection with the acquisition of a foreign operation is reported in the functional currency in accordance with 

IAS 21.47 and translated at the closing rate in compliance with IAS 21.39 and 42. Any resulting currency effects are recognised 

in equity in an adjustment item for foreign currency translation, without affecting profit or loss.  

 

Four significant items can be identified based on the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the CGUs:  the CGU MDK with 

goodwill of €12.4 million (prior year: €10.9 million), the CGU EPG with a preliminary goodwill of €21.1 million, the CGU TSI with a 

preliminary goodwill of €5.9 million and the CGU ROS with a goodwill of €3.5 million after final purchase price allocation in the 

reporting year (prior year: €5.6 million), the CGU 3WIS after final purchase price allocation in the reporting year with a goodwill of 

€5.7 million (prior year: €7.3 million), the CGU PWS after final purchase price allocation in the reporting year with a goodwill of 

€5.0 million (prior year: €8.5 million). 

 

Pursuant to IAS 36, an impairment test was performed in the past financial year. For this purpose, goodwill was allocated to cash-

generating units (CGUs). There were no reasons for goodwill impairment in the reporting year. 

 

The impairment of goodwill was measured as the value in use using the discounted cash flow method for the relevant units based 

on four-year business plans (level III measurement). The business plans were drawn up in the fourth quarter of 2024 and have 

been approved by the management and the shareholder. The business plans are based on historical data, such as experience 

with existing customer relationships, and take into account expectations for market developments. Revenues and profits are 

forecast on a customer basis as far as possible and take specific expectations into account. The cash flow period covers the 

planning period 2025–2028. 

 

When calculating the CGEs, there are estimation uncertainties for the underlying assumptions, particularly with regard to: Revenue 

growth in the budget period, development of the EBIT margin in the budget period, discount factor (interest rate) and the growth 

rate used to extrapolate cash flow forecasts outside the budget period. 
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The weighted average cost of capital (WACC) of the relevant unit after taxes was used as the discount rate in the calculation. This 

resulted in the following discount rates for the units as at 31 December 2024: 

 

Region     31/12/2024     31/12/2023   

                
Denmark     7.2%    6.8%  

United 
Kingdom     7.8%    7.4%  

Australia     7.2%    6.8%  

Netherlands     7.1%    6.7%  

USA     7.3%    6.9%  

            

 

The weighted average cost of capital rates reflects current market assessments of the specific risks attributable to each cash-

generating unit. They were estimated based on the industry-standard average weighted cost of capital. The interest rate was 

adjusted further based on market assessments of all risks specifically attributable to the CGUs for which the estimates of future 

cash flows were not adjusted. The growth rate for the perpetual annuity was assumed to be 1.1% for the USA and 1.3% for Poland, 

Romania and Australia. A growth rate of 1.0% was assumed for all other countries. The growth rates are based on the nominal 

growth rates used and reflect long-term market-specific inflation rates, which have been adjusted for activity-specific development 

expectations.  

 

Sensitivity of the assumption made 

As part of a sensitivity analysis for the CGEs to which significant goodwill has been allocated, the particularly sensitive parameters 

EBIT margin and discount rate (WACC) were examined. A 3.5% reduction in the EBIT margin would result in a requirement for 

further impairment of €0.2 million for the CGU MNL. A 5% reduction in the EBIT margin would result in further impairment 

requirements of €2.6 million and €0.1 million for the CGUs MDK and MWSUS, respectively. For the other CGUs, a 5.0% decrease 

in the EBIT margin would not require any impairment. A reduction in the WACC margin by 9.0% percentage points would result in 

a requirement for further impairment of €0.3 million for the CGU MNL. For the other CGUs, a 10.0% increase in the WACC margin 

would not require any impairment. A smaller decrease in the EBIT margin or a smaller increase in WACC would not result in 

impairment.  

 

2. Property plant and equipment 

The gross carrying amount of prepayments and assets under construction amounts to €0.3 million (prior year: €0.2 million). 

 

3. Investments 

Financial assets include non-consolidated companies, mainly MWSTW (see V. Basis of consolidation). The impairment test carried 

out in compliance with IAS 36 in the past financial year did not reveal any need for loss allowances. 

 

4. Leases 

In accordance with IFRS 16, right-of-use assets from leases are reported under property plant and equipment. 

The right-of-use assets amounted to €17.3 million as of the reporting date. 

 

The right-of-use assets are allocated to the following classes of property, plant and equipment: 

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

                
Land, land rights and buildings, including buildings on third-party land       4,807     2,529 

Technical equipment and machinery       7,654     155 

Other equipment, operating and office equipment       4,826     3,876 

TOTAL RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS       17,288     6,560 
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Depreciation of right-of-use assets is allocated to the following classes of property, plant and equipment: 

 

in EUR 000       2024   
 

31/12/2023 

               
Land, land rights and buildings, including buildings on third-party 
land 

      1,511   
 

567 

Technical equipment and machinery       203   

 

48 

Other equipment, operating and office equipment       2,656   
 

1,717 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION OF RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS    4,370   
 

2,332 

 

Lease liabilities fall due as follows: 

 

 

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

                
within 1 year       4,643     2,459 

after 1 - 5 years       10,271     4,701 

after more than 5 years       2,630     101 

TOTAL LEASE LIABILITIES       17,544     7,261 

 

Undiscounted lease liabilities amounted to €19.3 million at the end of the reporting period (prior year: €7.3 million). 

Interest expense from the discounting of lease liabilities amounted to €0.4 million in the reporting year. Muehlhan's incremental 

borrowing rate of 4.0% was used for discounting. Cash outflows for leases amounted to €0.7 million. 

 

The expense for leases recognised in compliance with IFRS 16.6 amounted to € 39.9 million in the reporting year. Muehlhan 

operates in the project business and rents or leases many areas, buildings, premises and technical equipment on a short-term 

basis for the duration of the project.  

 

 

5. Other non-current assets 

Other non-current assets include financial and non-financial assets. 

 

Other non-current financial assets are almost exclusively long-term project-related security deposits from customers.  

 

Other non-current non-financial assets include call options to purchase additional shares in 3WIS and PWS. Management of 

Muehlhan plans to exercise the call options and purchase the shares. For the measurement of the call options, please see 25. 

Financial instruments. 
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6. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 

The Company’s deferred taxes relate the items shown below: 

 

      Deferred tax assets   Deferred tax liabilities 

                            

        
Balance 

on 
          Balance on       

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

                            
Accumulated tax loss carryforwards       5,052     2,099     0     0 

Intangible assets       0     0     8,959     1,700 

Property plant and equipment       328     351     1,726     1,965 

Trade receivables and other assets       917     493     579     1,194 

Other assets       0     7     256     248 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations       43     55     0     0 

Current financial liabilities       0     0     760     598 

Other provisions        247     198     7     0 

Trade payables and contract liabilities       145     163     0     0 

Other liabilities       1,408     119     1,014     86 

Offsetting under IAS 12.74       -5,693     -2,166     -5,693     -2,166 

TOTAL       2,448     1,318     7,608     3,625 

 

In Germany, trade tax loss carryforwards amounted to €6.4 million at the end of the reporting period (prior year: €6.7 million) and 

corporate income tax loss carryforwards amounted to €10.0 million (prior year: €8.2 million). Tax loss carryforwards outside 

Germany amount to €15.7 million (prior year: €11.5 million). 

 

Based on the medium-term plans of the companies involved, a tax advantage of €5.1 million (prior year: €2.1 million) will accrue 

over the next five years, which we are already recognising as an asset due to the high probability of positive tax results for the 

companies concerned. Overall, deferred tax assets of €3.1 million (prior year: €0.5 million) were recognised for Group companies 

that reported a loss in the prior year or the current year. The future recognition of these tax advantages depends exclusively on 

the achievement of future taxable profits. There are substantial indications that these profits will be realised, such as long-standing 

customer relationships, detailed planning and long-term contracts. Previously unused domestic corporate income tax loss 

carryforwards of €1.6 million (prior year: €1.1 million) and trade tax loss carryforwards of €1.0 million (prior year: €1.1 million) were 

recognised in the reporting year, since their realisation can be guaranteed with reasonable certainty. Foreign loss carryforwards 

for which no deferred tax assets were recognised amount to € 0.7 million at the end of the reporting period (prior year: € 0.1 

million) and may be deducted without restriction for the most part.  

 

There are taxable temporary differences (outside basis differences) of €1.6 million (prior year: €1.3 million) in connection with 

shares in subsidiaries, for which no deferred taxes have been recognised in compliance with IAS 12.39, as neither profit 

distributions nor disposals are planned.  
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7. Inventories  

Inventories break down as follows: 

 

in EUR 000     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

              
Raw materials, consumables and supplies     13,559     12,214 

Prepayments     0     61 

TOTAL     13,559     11,275 

 
8. Trade receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables break down as follows: 

 

in EUR 000     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

              
Trade receivables (finished goods)     113,411     54,839 

Receivables from construction contracts / contract assets     52,228     57,681 

Payments received on account of work in progress     -17,307     -22,734 

TOTAL     148,332     89,786 

 

Trade receivables include €2.6 million in receivables from non-consolidated Group companies (prior year: €0.3 million), which are 

attributable to the loan granted by MWS to the subsidiary MWSTW, which was newly formed in the reporting year. Receivables 

from the sale of finished goods are generally due within 30 days. In exceptional cases, they may fall due within one year. The 

maturities of receivables from construction contracts are the same.  

 

At the end of the reporting period, trade receivables due and not impaired amounted to €34.6 million (prior year: €17.7 million). 

 

With regard to due and not due trade receivables that are not impaired, there are no indications on the reporting date that the 

debtors will not meet their payment obligations. Any change in creditworthiness since the payment term was granted is taken into 

account when determining the recoverability of trade receivables. There is currently no significant concentration of default risk.  

 

The impairment of trade receivables recognised in the consolidated statement of profit and loss and of comprehensive income 

developed as follows: 

 

Impairment of trade receivables 

The impairment of trade receivables developed as follows: 

 

in EUR 000     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

              

Balance of impairment on 01/01     -3,806     -3,759 

Addition initial consolidation     1,226       

Addition (expenses from impairment)     -2,009     -340 

Reversal (other operating income)     285     391 

Foreign exchange difference     -12     -98 

TOTAL     -4,316     -3,806 

 

The range of expected credit losses is 0.0% to 10.0%.  
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Trade receivables amounting to €3.0 million (prior year: €2.1 million) were covered by credit insurance at the end of the reporting 

period. The credit insurance coverage amounted to €4.3 million (prior year: €5.4 million). No concentration of default risk existed 

as Muehlhan was active in different markets on four continents with different customers.  

 

Muehlhan had transferred trade receivables from one customer to cash and cash equivalents (genuine factoring). The receivables 

were derecognised as substantially all risks and opportunities, primarily the default risk, had been transferred to the acquirer. 

 

The receivables were held in a business model for collecting cash flows. 

 

9. Other current assets 

Other current assets include financial and non-financial assets. 

 

Other current financial assets break down as follows: 

 

in EUR 000     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

              
Security deposits     6,994     956 

Personnel-related receivables     171     127 

Receivables from claims/insurance compensation     1,715     315 

Credit balances with suppliers/bonuses     599     518 

Creditors with debit balances     703     1,219 

Other contractual financial assets   3,991   1,358 

Other current financial assets     1,073     864 

TOTAL     15,246     5,357 

 

Other current non-financial assets break down as follows: 

 

              

in EUR 000     31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

              
Prepaid expenses and deferred income     5,510     5,117 

Claims for income tax reimbursements     426     470 

Other tax refund claims     3,455     3,170 

Prepayments     1,252     341 

Personnel-related receivables     160     449 

Other current non-financial assets     2,495     9,923 

TOTAL     13,298     19,469 

 

All other financial and non-financial assets fall due within one year. Other current non-financial assets include call options to 

purchase additional shares in companies acquired in the reporting year amounting to €1.4 million (prior year: €9.0 million). The 

contracts stipulate that the options can be exercised in 2025, and management plans to do so. For initial and subsequent 

recognition, see 25. Financial instruments. 

 

In the reporting year, impairments of €1,384 million were recognised on other financial assets (prior year: €0.5 million). There are 

no impairment losses on financial and non-financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired beyond the recognised expense. 

No significant other financial and non-financial assets are past due but not impaired. Additions to and reversals of impairment 

losses are recognised in other operating income or expenses. 
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10. Cash and cash equivalents 

 

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to €26.5 million as at 31 December 2024 (prior year: €18.7 million) and include cash of €0.2 

million (prior year: €0.2 million).  

 

There are no relevant default risks, as the Company only works with banks that are regularly audited by the European Central 

Bank, amongst others. 

 

11. Equity 

 
Issued capital 

The reported share capital of the parent company is equal to the reported issued share capital of the Group and amounts to 

€25,000.00. The share capital is fully paid up.  

 

Capital reserves 

The capital reserve amounted to €98,445,000.00 at the end of the reporting period (prior year: €41,325,000.00). The shareholder 

loan agreement concluded by Muehlhan Holding GmbH on 23 December 2022 with OEP 84 Holdco B.V. including capitalised 

interest of €2.12 million as of 31 December 2023, was converted into capital reserves based on a waiver agreement signed on 22 

May 2024. 

 

Other reserves 

Other reserves include an adjustment item from foreign currency translation of €1.4 million (prior year: €0.5 million). 

 

Net retained profits 

The changes in net retained profits in the reporting year are mainly due to changes in non-controlling interests, additions from 

first-time consolidations and the consolidated net income of 2024. 

 

Non-controlling interests 

The following non-controlling interests (NCI) exist on the reporting date: 

 

in EUR 000 Shareholders 
Share of NCI in % 

   
MSI MYGMBH 20.0 

MSIB MSI 0.2 

MCL MYGMBH 49.0 

MRO MYGMBH 49.0 

MWS MDK 9.1 

WEP MDK 49.0 

EPiK Group MWS 4.5 

3WIS MWS 25.0 

PWS MWS 20 

Endiprev Group MWS 15.0 

 

In the reporting year, the non-controlling interest in MWS decreased from 14.4% to 9.1% due to the purchase of non-controlling 

interests and the conversion of debt into equity. MWS acquired the remaining 25% of ROS through an equity roll-up, giving MWS 

100% ownership of ROS as at 31/12/2024. Furthermore, MWS purchased 24.9% of the shares in the subsidiary 3WIS acquired 

in the prior year by exercising the call option, reducing the non-controlling interest in 3WIS from 49.9% to 25%. MYGMBH acquired 

a further 20% of the shares in its subsidiary MSI during the reporting year, increasing the NCI interest in MSI from 60% to 80%. 

MWS acquired additional 13.5% of shares from the minority shareholders of EPiK HoldCo, giving MWS a 95.5% interest in Epik 

HoldCo. Non-controlling interests in EPG arose in the reporting year as a result of business acquisitions. No other changes 

occurred. 
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The following table shows the items in the statement of financial position and the statement of profit and loss and comprehensive 

income, including the earnings after taxes of companies with non-controlling interests with revenues of more than €10 million in 

compliance with IFRS 12 for the reporting year: 

 

in EUR 000    MCL  Epik  MWS  WEP  PWS  Endiprev 

     31/12/2024  31/12/2024  31/12/2024  31/12/2024  31/12/2024  31/12/2024 

Non-current assets    5,733  6,307  99,461  9,797  6,572  21,993 

Current assets    16,462  9,275  86,466  8,958  8,009  28,728 

Equity    7,522  856  109,572  6,101  8,720  28,122 

of which non-controlling interests    3,686  4  9,971  2,989  159  384 

Non-current liabilities    722  1491  7,812  6795  1490  7307 

Current liabilities    13,950  13,235  68,543  5,859  4,371  15,292 

                

     2024  2024  2024  2024  2024  2024 

                

Revenues    36,230  15,975  148,883  19,695  38,097  37,430 

Earnings before interest and taxes 
(EBITDA)    2,975  -662  4,529  2,549  5203  6281 

Earnings after taxes on income    797  -2,263  -3,616  1,111  -433  3219 

of which non-controlling interests    391  -9  -329  544  -8  44 

 

Equity is the capital of the companies before consolidation. The non-controlling interest in the equity of MWS includes indirect 

non-controlling interests. The non-controlling interest in the equity of MWS excluding indirect non-controlling interests amounts to 

€5,815k (prior year: €6,682k). 

 

The EBITDA of non-controlling interests includes, in part, the proportionate net income of subsidiaries (indirect controlling 

interests). The profit or loss after taxes is attributable to the other shareholders in accordance with their proportionate share. In 

the reporting year, €586k was distributed to non-controlling interests.  

 
 

12. Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations as at 31 December 2024 amount to €0.7 million (prior year: €0.5 million) 

 

Defined benefit commitments 

A defined benefit commitment exists for a former managing director of a subsidiary in Germany who has since retired. In addition, 

there are a few defined benefit commitments in Poland and France. 

 

The provisions for defined benefit plans are measured using the projected unit credit method in compliance with IAS 19. The 

present value of the pension obligation (DBO) is then calculated using actuarial methods based on assumptions regarding life 

expectancy, salary and pension increases, staff turnover, interest rate trends and other accounting parameters. The obligation is 

recognised as a liability under pension provisions after deduction of any service costs not yet taken into account.  

 

Actuarial gains and losses based on empirical adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in other 

comprehensive income in equity in the period in which they arise. The additional service cost is recognised immediately through 

profit or loss.  

 

The discount factor is an important estimate for calculating the amount of provisions for pensions and similar obligations. For 

pension obligations, it is calculated on the basis of the returns on senior fixed-interest corporate bonds observable on the financial 

markets on the reporting date.  

 

The plans generally expose the Group to the following actuarial risks: 
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Interest rate risk  

A decline in bond interest rates increases the planned liability. 

 

Longevity risk 

The present value of the defined benefit obligation arising from the plan is determined on the basis of the best estimate of the 

mortality rates of the beneficiaries both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the beneficiaries 

increases the plan liability.  

 
Salary risk 

The present value of the defined benefit obligation under the plan is determined on the basis of the future salaries of the 

beneficiaries. Salary increases for the beneficiaries therefore increase the plan liability.  

 

Inflation risk 

Some pension benefits are linked to inflation, and higher inflation will increase the plan liability.  

 

The calculation of the accrued benefits of pension obligations as at 31 December 2024 was based on the following assumptions:  

 
in  %  Germany Poland France 

Interest rate used for calculations 3.0 5.5 3.2 

Future salary and pension      

increases  2.0 4.0 2 

Inflation rate – 2.5 2.0 

 

Staff turnover was taken into account. 

 

The assumptions for calculating the German pension obligations are based on the “2018G Mortality Tables” by Klaus Heubeck. 

The retirement age is assumed to be 65. The assumptions used in calculating the Polish pension obligation are based on the 

assumptions of the State Statistical Office (GUS) and the State Social Insurance Institution (ZUS). The assumed retirement age 

is 65 for men and 60 for women. 

 

The provision for pensions and similar obligations developed as follows: 

 

in EUR 000       2024    
   2023 

                 
Balance 01/01       507   

   489 

Current service cost       172   

 
  8 

Interest expense for accrued 
benefits 

      20   

 

  39 

Benefits paid       -86   
   -74 

Actuarial profits and losses       49   

 

  31 

Exchange rate fluctuations        3   
   13 

Balance 31.12.       665   
   507 

 
       

 

The actuarial gains and losses are the result of changes in financial assumptions. 
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Sensitivity analyses 

If the above actuarial assumptions changed by one percentage point each, the DBO would not change significantly if the 

calculation method remained unchanged. A detailed presentation of the sensitivity analysis is therefore omitted. 

 

Risk equalisation strategy 

Due to the low amount of the obligation, Muehlhan AG has decided not to adopt a specific risk management strategy for pension 

provisions and instead applies its general risk management approach. 

 

Expected cash flows 

Due to the disposals of companies and the associated deconsolidation, no pension payments will be made in future. 

 

Defined contribution commitments and state pension schemes 

Defined contribution commitments do not result in any pension obligations apart from the ongoing contribution payments. There 

is no expense for defined contribution pension plans in Germany. 
 

13. Bank borrowings 

The carrying amounts of the financial liabilities break down as follows: 

 

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

Bank borrowings               
   Non-current       101,620     42,023 

   Current       37,395     13,723 

TOTAL       139,015     55,746 

 

In December 2022, a credit facility totalling €42.0 million, divided into two tranches, was concluded under the lead of 

Commerzbank AG. On 23 October 2023, the syndicated loan agreement was modified – not significantly under IFRS 9 – and 

extended to a total volume of €77.0 million. On 30 April 2024, the syndicated loan agreement was modified again and extended 

to a total volume of €146.0 million. The current agreement is divided into three tranches. Tranche A is an amortising loan of €33.0 

million (before modification: €12 million) with a term expiring at the end of 2027. Tranche B, amounting to €40.0 million, is a 

revolving loan with €18 million available for financing working capital until the end of 2027.  

 

Tranche C is a bullet loan of €73.0 million (before modification: €35 million) with a term until the end of 2027. The syndicated loan 

agreement may be extended twice by one year at a time on specified dates. All tranches bear interest at EURIBOR plus a margin 

of between 2.0% and 3.35%, depending on key ratios. The major subsidiaries have provided collateral to the syndicate members 

as security for the loan. No tangible collateral was provided. Muehlhan Holding GmbH agreed to comply with certain conditions 

for obtaining the finance. In addition to disclosure requirements vis-à-vis the syndicate members, these conditions mainly include 

a certain equity ratio, net debt ratio and interest coverage ratio. The financing conditions were complied with during the financial 

year. The loans were measured at amortised cost, including transaction costs from 2022 to 2024 (total €3.8 million). At the end of 

the reporting period, loans are recognised at €122.9 million (prior year: €46.8 million). In addition, there are other non-current and 

current bank borrowings at subsidiaries. 

 

The Muehlhan Group has access to credit facilities totalling €167.7 million as at the reporting date. They include loans that are 

being repaid as scheduled and cleared cash credit lines, some of which can also be used as security. In addition, there are lines 

for security totalling €116.1 million (prior year: €101.6 million), mainly from Allianz Trade (Euler Hermes SA), Zurich Versicherung 

Aktiengesellschaft and Zurich Insurance Public Limited Company, USA. In addition to bank borrowings of €139 million (prior year: 

€55.7 million), security loans totalling €33.8 million (prior year: €21.7 million) were outstanding as at 31 December 2024. The 

Company had cash and cash equivalents and undrawn lines of credit, overdraft facilities and guarantees totalling €108.7 million 

(prior year: €116.6 million) at the end of the reporting period. The effective interest rate on financial liabilities averaged 6.4% in the 

financial year. The amounts recognised correspond to fair value due to the use of the effective interest method. 
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The amortising loans will result in cash outflows of €8.5 million in 2025 and €9.5 million in 2026. For the period thereafter (two to 

five years), the existing amortising loans will result in a cash outflow of €10.0 million. 

 

14. Other provisions 

Other provisions as at 31 December 2024 amount to: 

 

in EUR 000   
Balance 

on 
31/12/2023 

  Consumption Reversal Addition 
Initial 

consolidations 
Currency 

effects   
Balance 

on 
31/12/2024 

  

                        
Personnel   2,116   -2,008 -55 2,783 134 11   2,980   

Legal disputes   2,038   -439 -190 1,368 0  -1   2,777   

Warranty   2,038   -215 -857 2,122 414 35   3,537   

Tax risks   2,392   -2,307 -8 4,049 0  45   4,171   

Impending losses   184   -100 -84 187 0  2   189   

Other   2,111   -673 -712 867 40 -1   1,632   

TOTAL   10,880   -5,743 -1,906 11,376 588 91   15,286    

 

Rounding differences may occur. 

 

Breakdown of other provisions by expected utilisation: 

 

in EUR 000       
Balance on 
31/12/2024 

    
due within 1 

year 
  

due after 1– 5 
years 

  
due after > 5 

years 

                        
Personnel       2,980     2,980  0  0 

Legal disputes       2,777     2,777   0   0 

Warranty       3,537     1,835   1.387    315 

Tax risks       4,171     4,171   0   0 

Impending losses       189     189   0   0 

Other       1,632     1,271  361  0 

TOTAL       15,286      13,223   1,748   315 

 

All current provisions are expected to be utilised within 12 months. 

 

15. Liabilities to shareholders 

The shareholder loan of €40.0 million was converted to capital reserves in the reporting year. At the end of the reporting period, 

liabilities to shareholders amounted to €0.7 million. The fair value corresponds to their amortised cost. For information on the 

conversion of the shareholder loan, see Section 11, Equity. 

 

16. Other non-current liabilities 

The liabilities fall due after 1 to 5 years and mainly result from lease liabilities in accordance with IFRS 16 Leases. Other non-

current liabilities include obligations from call options to purchase additional shares in companies acquired in the reporting year 

amounting to €4.7 million (prior year: €24.7 million). The contracts stipulate that the options can be exercised in the years 2025 to 

2026, and management plans to do so.  For initial and subsequent recognition, see Section 25. Financial instruments. 

 

17. Trade payables and contract liabilities  

All accounts payable fall due within one year. Trade payables include contractual obligations of €7.5 million (prior year: €3.9 

million) resulting from due payments requested and received without corresponding services having been rendered to date, as 

well as from long-term warranty obligations for a completed project. Most of the performance obligations recognised as contractual 

obligations will be fulfilled within one year. The revenues attributable to contractual obligations are calculated using the percentage 

of completion method. 
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18. Other current liabilities 

Other current liabilities include financial and non-financial liabilities . 

 

Other current financial liabilities break down as follows:  

 

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

                
Liabilities to employees       12,275     9,914 

Lease liabilities       4,643     2,123 

Customers with credit balances       519     727 

Security deposits       40     40 

Liabilities to non-controlling shareholders       0     499 

M&A relevant current liabilities     15,734   13,425 

Other current financial assets       225     0 

TOTAL       33,437     26,728 

 

Other current financial liabilities include obligations from call options to purchase additional shares in companies acquired in 2023 

amounting to €1.3 million (prior year: €12.0 million). The contracts stipulate that the options can be exercised in 2025, and 

management plans to do so. For initial and subsequent recognition, see Section 25. Financial instruments 

 

Other current non-financial liabilities break down as follows: 

 

in EUR 000       31/12/2024     31/12/2023 

                
Social security liabilities       4,241     3,463 

Other tax liabilities       7,057     1,725 

Liabilities to employees       976     1,688 

Income tax liabilities       5,683     3,854 

Accruals       0     204 

Other current non-financial liabilities       2,021     494 

TOTAL       19,979     11,428 

 

 

IX. Notes to the statement of profit and loss and to the statement of 

cash flows 

 
19. Revenues and segment reporting 

The Wind segment generates revenue from the provision of the wind energy services, including offshore, blades (rotor blades for 

wind turbines), high voltage (high-voltage work), paint (painting and surface protection), onshore, inspection work and manpower 

solutions (workforce solutions). The Industrial Services segment offers services in the areas of surface treatment, scaffolding and 

access technology, steel construction and insulation. The US I segment generates revenue from the provision of surface treatment 

services.   

 

Segment reporting complies with IFRS 8 using the management approach. Control and internal reporting are primarily organised 

by segment. It is divided into the Wind, Industrial Services Europe and Industrial Services North America segments. Central 

functions and consolidation effects are shown separately to ensure the reconciliation to the Group as a whole. Segment reporting 

by services is not provided. Reporting by revenue from third party service providers and earnings before interest, taxes, 

depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is based on the accounting policy explained in these notes to the consolidated financial 

statements.  
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Assets and liabilities at segment level are not disclosed as this information is not part of internal reporting. This also applies to 

income tax expense and income. The financial result is mainly attributable to the holding company. 

 

Sales and revenues between the business segments are generally based on prices that would also be agreed with third parties. 

Revenues from third party providers are generated in the following countries: 

 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Germany       66,542     49,801 

United 
Kingdom       64,554     29,993 

Netherlands       41,269     69,157 

USA       71,965     50,775 

Other       274,080     173,474 

TOTAL       518,410     373,200 

 

Less than 10% of the revenue from third party service providers is generated in the remaining countries. 

 

 

Breakdown by segment 

Revenue from third party service providers and EBITDA are broken down by segment as follows: 

    
Revenue from third party 

service providers 
EBITDA 

Revenue from third party 
service providers 

EBITDA 

                    
        

in EUR 000     2024       2024       2023       2023   
 

                                  
 

Wind    328,748       27,760       188,672       20,914   
 

Marine & 
infrastructure 

   159,202       11,773       147,268       7,855   
 

US 
infrastructure 

   30,316       5,454       36,608       1,757   
 

Holding 
company & 
consolidation 

    144       -1,522       652       -2,334   

 

TOTAL     518,410       43,465       373,200       28,192   
 

 

The allocation of companies to segments and services is based on their activities or the services provided in the reporting year.  

 

Revenue is generated almost exclusively from services provided in the segments mentioned. Both fixed-price contracts with 

customers and contracts with variable remuneration based on work performed are agreed. For contracts with variable 

remuneration, services are invoiced on a monthly basis. For fixed-price contracts, progress payments are agreed, particularly for 

longer-term service provision.  

 

The total value of contracts in progress amounts to €52.2 million (prior year: €57.7 million). The revenues expected from these 

contracts amount to €303.2 million (prior year: €116.4 million). Of this amount, contracts with sales of €248.3 million are expected 

to be fulfilled in 2025 or have been fulfilled but not yet invoiced. Contracts with expected revenues of €46.5 million will be fulfilled 

in 2026, and further contracts with a revenue volume of €8.3 million will be fulfilled after 2026. Guarantees and warranty obligations 

exist for the periods required by law or customary in the industry. 

 

Costs to obtain contracts have not been recognised. Costs incurred at the end of the reporting period in connection with the 

fulfilment of contracts with customers are reported under trade receivables and contract assets. 
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20. Cost of materials and purchased services  

The item includes: 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies       -46,509     -42,934 

Cost of purchased services       -140,284     -106,610 

TOTAL       -186,793     -149,543 

 

21. Personnel expenses 

The average number of employees is: 

Number       2024     2023 

                
Wind       1,686     483 

Marine & infrastructure       1,167     1,316 

US infrastructure       77     134 

Holding company and central services       26     24 

TOTAL       2,956     1,957 

 

Personnel expenses comprise:  

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Wages and salaries        -159,208     -109,842 

Social security, post-employment and other employee benefit costs       -28,028     -22,702 

TOTAL       -187,236     -132,544 

 

Research and development expenses, which mainly comprise personnel costs, amounted to €0.3 million in the financial year 

(prior year: €0.3 million). 

 

22. Other operating income and other operating expenses 

 

Other operating income includes: 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Income from foreign currency differences       1,976     1,491 

Income from the reversal of provisions       1,906     555 

Income from the reversal of impairment losses on trade receivables and 
contract assets       418     392 

Income from the sale of property plant and equipment       158     31 

Other operating income       3,874     2,703 

TOTAL       8,332     5,172 

 

Other operating income includes income from non-consolidated companies amounting to €638k. Furthermore, other operating 

income includes refunds from foreign tax authorities following a court decision and interest written off from court proceedings due 

to late payments.  
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Other operating expenses include: 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Travel expenses       -38,818     -22,779 

Repair expenses       -9,080     -3,724 

Expenses for short-term leases and for low-value assets             -5,286 

Impairment losses on trade receivables and contract assets       -2,044     -340 

Consulting expenses       -5,349     -3,524 

Training, education and other personnel development measures       -6,884     -5,704 

Expenses on cars       -11,539     -8,373 

Expenses for short-term leases of buildings and land as well as related 
(ancillary) costs       -5,019     -5,286 

Expenses from currency exchange differences       -2,046     -1,748 

Insurance policies       -4,469     -3,277 

IT costs       -2,068     -1,912 

Office costs       -1,825     -799 

Subscriptions/fees       -1,633     -1,124 

Legal fees       -2,564     -1,227 

Fees for auditors and tax advisers       -1,387     -1,079 

Other transport, freight and shipping costs       -1,388     -560 

Expenses from the disposals of assets       -1,002     -375 

Expenses from non-consolidated companies       -5,760     -236 

Net income from consolidation of income and expenses and 
consolidation of liabilities       -502     153 

Other operating expenses       -5,872     -892 

TOTAL       -109,249     -68,091 

 

 

The income and expenses from currency translation differences shown are exchange differences within the meaning of IAS 

21.52a. 

 

The expense from non-consolidated companies amounts to €5.8 million. Other operating expenses include expenses related to 

the company acquisitions during the year. Other items included in other operating expenses include purchased services such as 

legal and audit expenses that cannot be allocated to any other item. 

 

23. Financial result 

The financial result includes interest income of €1.4 million. The income is mainly attributable to the recognition of assets and 

discounted liabilities from call options in connection with company acquisitions in the reporting year (€1.4 million). For initial and 

subsequent recognition of call options, see 25. Financial instruments. 

 

Financing expenses of €15 million include interest on bank loans, interest on the shareholder loan and interest expenses of €0.4 

million from the discounting of lease liabilities. 

 

24. Taxes on income 

Current income taxes for domestic group companies were calculated at a corporate income tax rate of 15.8% and a trade tax rate 

of 15.7%. Deferred tax rates in other countries amounted to 12.5% to 30.0% and in Germany 31.5%. 
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The income tax expense breaks down as follows: 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Current income taxes       -9,961     -5,315 

Deferred taxes        7,855     682 

TOTAL       -2,106     -4,633 

 

 

Reconciliation from notional tax expense to effective tax expense 

in EUR 000       2024     2023 

                
Earnings before income taxes from continuing operations       376     11,255 

Notional tax expense tax rate of the AG: 31.5%        -118     -3,545 

Deviating foreign tax rates       348     1,110 

Non-taxable income        -45     337 

Non-deductible expenses       -1,525     -128 

Impairment of deferred tax assets       -2,041     30 

Non-recognition of deferred tax assets       -862     -2,276 

Effects of impairment on goodwill       0     31 

Effects of tax rate changes       -6     22 

Impact of deferred tax assets not yet recognised on tax loss 
carryforwards       141     85 

Temporary differences       2,613     43 

Tax expense from preceding periods       -141     -587 

Effects of tax at source       -496     342 

Miscellaneous       25     -97 

Effect of consolidation adjustments        -5,528     -4,125 

Income tax expense for continuing operations recognised in profit 
and loss       -2,106     -4,633 

Effective tax rate       35.7%     30.1% 

 

25. Financial instruments 

Muehlhan reports financial assets and liabilities almost exclusively at amortised cost 

using the effective interest method, less impairment losses. Profits and losses are recognised in the consolidated net income or 

net loss when loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired. The interest effects from applying the effective interest method 

and effects from currency translation are also recognised through profit or loss. 

 

Investments are measured at fair value. For investments recognised, the amortised cost represents a reasonable estimate of fair 

value, as there is insufficient recent information available to measure fair value. 

 

The call options for the purchase of additional shares in the companies acquired in the prior year (3WIS, PWS) are recognised in 

profit or loss at fair value. Management calculates and evaluates the value of the call options on each reporting date to obtain the 

fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss in net finance costs. An interest rate of 4% was used to discount 

the liabilities. The current and non-current non-financial assets from call options amounted to €6.4 million at the end of the reporting 

period. The current and non-current non-financial liabilities from call options amounted to €6.0 million at the end of the reporting 

period. 

 

Muehlhan is exposed to a floating interest rate risk based on the 3-month Euribor. To mitigate this interest rate risk, an interest 

rate swap with Commerzbank was concluded with volumes of EUR 23.5 million and EUR 30 million respectively. 

In line with the risk management strategy, interest rate risks are managed using derivative financial instruments (interest rate 

swaps). The interest rate swap exchanges variable interest payments based on the 3-month Euribor for fixed interest payments. 

Hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS 9 is applied to the hedging relationship for interest rate swaps. 
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26. Statement of comprehensive income 

No tax portion is attributable to currency translation differences. The revaluation of defined benefit plans results from a pension 

obligation in Germany. 

 

 

X. Other explanations 
 

27. Risk management 

Capital risk management 

The objective of the Muehlhan Group is to secure its total reported equity on a sustainable basis and to generate an appropriate 

return on capital employed. External minimum capital requirements are also taken into account in this context. In order to secure 

reported capital, the Group may change dividend payments to shareholders (see 11. Equity). The objectives, policies and 

procedure are unchanged from the previous year. The Group pursues its goal of generating an appropriate return by continuously 

adapting and expanding its range of services, through efficient corporate management and through organic and inorganic growth.  

 

As of 31 December 2024, the Group had a consolidated equity ratio of 27.0% (prior year: 23.3%). The external minimum capital 

requirements are reviewed monthly in connection with the syndicated credit facility (see 13. Bank borrowings).  

 

Financial risk management 

The parent company provides various treasury services for the Group companies. It manages liquidity forecasts at regular intervals 

and, wherever structurally possible, uses a cash pooling system. In addition, the parent company regulates, controls and grants 

loans and provides its own bonding capacities and, in cooperation with external companies specialising in this area, also those of 

third parties. Our opinion regarding the risk exposures is set out below: 

 

Credit risk 

Default or credit risks arise when contractual partners fail to meet their obligations. Muehlhan regularly analyses the 

creditworthiness of each significant debtor and grants credit limits on this basis. Due to the global nature of the activities of 

Muehlhan Group and its diversified customer base, there are no significant concentrations of default risk. The carrying amount of 

all financial assets plus the portion of contract performance guarantees issued that has not yet been invoiced, less credit-insured 

receivables and advance payments received, represents the maximum default risk of the Muehlhan Group (see 9. Trade 

receivables and contract assets).  

 

Exchange rate risk 

Around 45% of the Group's revenues are generated in euros or in Danish kroner, which is virtually unaffected by fluctuations in 

the euro. The remaining transactions foreign currencies are basically offset by costs in the same currency, keeping the currency 

risk from operations limited to the earnings contribution of the relevant companies.  

 

MWS is an exception, because it has foreign currency risks at its foreign branches. These risks are mitigated by establishing 

legally independent companies in countries with high revenue expectations. The MSI Group is exposed to foreign currency risks 

arising from its operating activities between the Brazilian real, the Norwegian krone, the US dollar and the euro. The Polish 

companies are exposed to foreign currency risks between the Polish zloty and the currencies of the countries in which they 

operate.  

 

This risk is not hedged within the Group. For 2024, a net expense of €0.2 million is reported from currency differences (prior year: 

€0.3 million). 

 

IFRS 7 requires a sensitivity analysis for each type of risk to be presented for the purpose of disclosing market risks, applying the 

materiality principle in accordance with IAS 1. Sensitivity analyses are used to determine the impact that a change in the applicable 

risk variables would have on profits or losses and on equity at the end of the reporting period. The periodic effects are determined 

by comparing the hypothetical changes in risk variables with the portfolio as at the end of the reporting period. It is assumed that 

the portfolio at the end of the reporting period is indicative of the entire year. The sensitivity analysis was performed for the 

exchange rates relevant to the Group: US dollar, Polish złoty, British pound, Australian dollar and Canadian dollar. No sensitivity 

analysis was performed for the Danish krone, as it is virtually constant against the euro. Sensitivities were determined for total 

assets, revenue and EBITDA. The sensitivity used was an increase or decrease in the closing rate for the statement of financial 

position or the average rate for revenue and EBITDA. 
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The total assets would change as follows with the specified sensitivities: 

 

in EUR 000   Exchange rate 

        

    5% -5% 

        

PLN   -1,226 1,355 

USD   -6,953 7,685 

AUD   -693 766 

GBP   -659 728 

CAD  -920 1,017 

 

 

Revenue would change as follows with the specified sensitivities: 

 

in EUR 000   Exchange rate 

        

    5% -5% 

        

PLN   -1,931 2,134 

USD   -3,136 3,466 

AUD   -1,812 2,003 

GBP   -697 771 

CAD  -2,375 2,625 

 

The EBITDA would change as follows with the specified sensitivities: 

 

in EUR 000   Exchange rate 

        

    5% -5% 

        

PLN   -93 103 

USD   -378 418 

AUD   -247 274 

GBP   -121 134 

CAD  -262 290 

 

Liquidity risk 

Risks arising from fluctuations in cash flows are identified at an early stage under the liquidity planning systems. The syndicated 

loan agreement concluded in 2022 and amended in 2024 guarantees a stable liquidity situation for the Group and opens up 

opportunities for financing growth projects (see 14. Bank borrowings).  

 

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risks arise from potential changes in market interest rates and can lead to changes in the fair value of fixed-interest 

financial instruments and to fluctuations in interest payments on variable-interest financial instruments. The Company has fixed-

interest financial instruments that include a shareholder loan. Variable-interest financial instruments mainly comprise the 

syndicated loan (see 14. Bank borrowings) and cash and cash equivalents. At the end of the reporting period, no hedging 

transactions exist for the interest rate risk on the syndicated loan. 
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The interest rate risk is disclosed in compliance with IFRS 7 using a sensitivity analysis. The following assumptions are used when 

considering a change in interest rates: 

 

-  The total impact determined by the sensitivity analysis refers to the portfolio at the end of the reporting period and expresses 

the effect for one year. The calculation is based on the effective interest rate (see 13. Bank borrowings).  

-  Variable-rate primary financial instruments affect the interest income in the sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity is calculated for 

a change of 10 basis points. 

-  Fixed-rate primary financial instruments generally have no effect on the interest income. They are only recognised under other 

financial result if they are designated as underlying transactions in a fair value hedge and are measured at fair value.  
 

The remaining interest rate risk of Muehlhan at the end of the reporting period is mainly attributable to variable-interest bank 

borrowings.  Cash and cash equivalents bear interest at low rates, if any. 

 

An interest rate increase of 100 basis points would result in an additional expense of €1.4 million per year in the financial result 

for this overall balance. A reduction in the interest rate of 10 basis points would have the opposite effect, resulting in a saving of 

€1.4 million. 

 

28. Judgments and estimates  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, certain judgments, assumptions and estimates are required that affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses, and contingent liabilities. Estimates and judgments are 

continually revaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are 

considered reasonable under the circumstances. The Group makes estimates and assumptions for the future. Actual results may 

differ from these estimates and assumptions. Changes are recognised in profit or loss when they become known. 

 

At the reporting date, management made the following key assumptions about the future, exercised its discretion and identified 

significant sources of estimation uncertainty that could result in a material adjustment to the reported assets and liabilities within 

the next financial year: 

 

• Goodwill impairment testing: The impairment test for goodwill is based on forward-looking assumptions. The Group performs 

these tests annually and additionally whenever there is an indication that goodwill may have been impaired. The recoverable 

amount of the “cash-generating unit” must then be determined. This corresponds to the higher of the fair value less costs of 

disposal and the value in use. Determining the value in use involves making adjustments and estimates regarding the forecast 

and discounting of future cash flows. Although management believes that the assumptions used to calculate the recoverable 

amount are reasonable, any unforeseeable changes in these assumptions could result in an impairment loss that could 

adversely affect the assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance. 

 

• Impairment testing of recognised customer relationships: The impairment test for customer relationships is based on forward-

looking assumptions. The Group performs these tests annually and additionally whenever there is an indication that a customer 

relationship may have been impaired. The recoverable amount of the customer relationship must then be determined. This 

corresponds to the higher of the fair value and the value in use. Determining the value in use involves making adjustments and 

estimates regarding the forecast and discounting of future cash flows. Although management believes that the assumptions 

used to calculate the recoverable amount are reasonable, any unforeseeable changes in these assumptions could result in an 

impairment loss that could adversely affect the assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance. 

 
  

  31/12/2024   
Effective interest 

rate Interest rate Interest rate 

     6.44% 7.44% 5.44% 

  in € million   in € million in € million in € million 

          

Variable interest bank borrowings 139,014   -8,953 -10,343 -7,562 
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• Impairment testing of non-current assets: The Group reviews the impairment of its non-current assets. This test requires 

estimates to be made, particularly with regard to future cash surpluses. A change in economic conditions in the future may lead 

to a reduction in cash surpluses and impairments. 

 

• Impairment testing of current assets: The Group recognises impairment losses on doubtful receivables to account for expected 

losses resulting from the default of customers. The Group uses the following criteria to assess the adequacy of impairment 

losses on doubtful receivables: the maturity structure of the receivable balances, experience with write-offs of receivables in the 

past, the creditworthiness of customers and changes in payment terms. If the financial situation of customers deteriorates, the 

amount of actual write-offs may exceed the amount of expected write-offs. 

 

• Income taxes: The Group is required to pay income taxes in various countries. Significant assumptions are therefore necessary 

to determine the amount the global provision for income tax. There are transactions and calculations for which the final taxation 

cannot be determined conclusively in the ordinary course of business. If the final taxation of these transactions differs from the 

initial assumption, this will affect the actual and deferred taxes in the period in which the taxation is finally determined. Estimates 

are required for the recognition of tax assets and provisions and for assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets for loss 

carryforwards. When assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets, there are particular uncertainties regarding the amount 

and timing of future taxable income. 

 

• Deferred taxes: Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated using the statutory tax rates for future financial years in which 

the Group expects the temporary differences to be reversed. If the tax rate changes, the effect of the tax rate change on deferred 

tax assets and liabilities is recognised in profit or loss in the reporting period in which the tax rate change becomes law. 

 

• Fair value of derivative and other financial instruments: The fair value of derivative and other financial instruments not traded 

on an active market is determined using appropriate valuation techniques selected from a range of methods. The valuation 

parameters required for measurement at the reporting date are derived as far as possible from existing market conditions and 

as little as possible from company-specific data. The Group uses the present value method to determine the fair value of 

available-for-sale financial assets that are not traded on active markets. 

 

• Provisions for pensions and similar obligations: Pension obligations for employee benefits are covered by plans that are 

classified and accounted for as defined benefit plans. Pension expenses are calculated using actuarial methods based on 

assumptions regarding interest rates, life expectancy, salary and pension trends, staff turnover and other accounting 

parameters. Changes in assumptions may affect the future amount of pension expenses. 

 

• Other provisions: Other provisions are recognised at the point in time at which an obligation to external third parties is probable 

and can be reliably estimated. Provisions were measured in accordance with IAS 37. Other provisions include estimates of the 

amount and expected utilisation. 

 

• Revenue recognition: Revenue from the provision of services is partly recognised using the percentage of completion method. 

In this method, the Group estimates the proportion of the total services to be provided that has already been provided at the 

end of the reporting period. 

 

• Recognition of acquisitions: When acquiring shares, estimates are required to determine the fair values of assets and liabilities. 
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• Useful lives: The useful lives of fixed assets are based on assumptions and estimates. 

 

• Discount rates: The discount rates of leasing rates are based on assumptions and estimates. 

 

29. Related party transactions 

Related party transactions between affiliated companies have been eliminated through consolidation and are not explained in this 

note. Related party transactions with related parties and companies are conducted on terms that would also have been agreed 

with third parties. Transactions with non-consolidated Group companies were only of a minor nature (sales of non-consolidated 

companies to consolidated companies: €0.9 million). 
 

30. Other financial obligations and contingent liabilities 

As of the reporting date, there are customary contingent liabilities arising from performance guarantees issued for companies in 

Russia and the Middle East. There are no other financial obligations as at the reporting date. 

 

31. Auditors’ fees 

Grant Thornton AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Hamburg, was appointed group auditor for the financial year 2024 based on 

a shareholders' resolution of 3 May 2024. The total fee agreed for 2024 for the Group auditor for auditing services amounts to 

€213k and for other assurance services €4k, bringing the total services to €217k.  

 

32. Management 

In the reporting year, the following persons were appointed directors: 

 

• Stefan Müller-Arends, businessman, St. Augustin (since 23 January 2023) 

• Thorsten Hell, businessman, Hamburg (since 23 January 2023) 

 

A director represents the Company together with another director or authorised signatory (Prokurist) with the power to enter into 

legal transactions in the name of the company with third parties. The disclosure of the directors’ remuneration is omitted in 

accordance with Section 286(4) HGB.  

 

33. Events after the reporting date 

 

On 31 January 2025, Muehlhan Wind Service A/S (MWS), Fredericia, Denmark, via its subsidiary Muehlhan Wind Service 

Portugal, Unipessoal LDA, Porto, Portugal (MWSPT), signed an agreement to acquire 60% of the shares in Outside Academy, 

Unipessoal LDA, Porto, Portugal (OW). The preliminary purchase price amounts to €0.2 million, consisting of cash and shares in 

MWS.  

 

Muehlhan Equipment Services GmbH, Hamburg, Germany (MES) will be set up in 2025 as an intermediate holding company for 

Industrial Services Europe in order to align the legal and organisational structure of the Muehlhan Group. 

 

The syndicated loan was increased by €60.0 million on 26 May 2025 to support the Company's further growth. 

 

34. Approval of the financial statements 

 

The consolidated financial statements and group management report of Muehlhan Holding GmbH will be published in the Business 

Register [Unternehmensregister].  

 

Hamburg, 30 May 2024 

 

Management 
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Muehlhan Holding GmbH  
 

Group management report for the financial year 2024 

 

I. Overview 
 

In the reporting year 2024 the Muehlhan Group improved its sales from €373.2 million to €518.4 million, and its adjusted EBITDA from €34.4 million 

to €52.6 million (€9.0 million in adjustments for the adjusted EBITDA from particular matters and acquisition adjustments). The Group consists of a 

group holding company and the segments of “Wind”, “Industrial Services Europe” and “Industrial Services North America”. The main control parame-

ters are sales, adjusted EBITDA, which has been adjusted for transactions not part of operational business, cash flow before financing activities and 

LTIF (lost time injury frequency rate).  

The Group is pursuing a strategy of growth to increase its business value and, after many acquisitions in the prior year, also undertook various 

acquisitions and growth initiatives in the reporting year to tap into new markets and/or expand its service portfolio. 

Revenues of €518.4 million (PY €373.2 million) were made in the reporting year. In the Wind segment, revenues rose by €140.1 million, from €188.7 

million in the prior year to €328.7 million. The rise in revene is mainly based on the total year effect of the acquisitions made in 2023 and the two 

acquisitions made in 2024 of Endiprev Group (Portugal) and EWR (Canada). Sales of the core business managed from Denmark was €173.3 million, 

with the prior year (€167.1 million) being characterised by large projects of an unusually large scale, such as crane rental on its own account. 

 

In the Industrial Services EU segment, with the exception of a smaller acquisition in Poland (€7.0 million contribution to sales) revenues grew organ-

ically by €14.6 million, from €147.3 million to €159.2 million. In Industrial Services North America, revenues sank from €36.6 million to €30.3 million 

owing to the completed large project for Google. The company Tri-State Painting, New Hampshire, USA (“TSI”), purchase at the end of November 

2024, only contributed sales for December, of €1.9 million, to the segment sales. 

 

The Group’s adjusted EBITDA is €43.4 million (prior year €28.2 million). Driven by the acquisitions, adjusted EBITDA in the Wind segment rose from 

€33.6 million in the prior year to €24.0 million in the reporting year. The adjusted EBITDA for the Industrial Services EU segment was €16.7 million 

(prior year €11.6 million), with the improvement in earnings being mostly based on subsequent additions to large projects. In the USA, in the Industrial 

Services North America segment adjusted EBITDA improved from €1.7 million to €5.8 million, also owing to subsequent additions. 

The Group’s earnings after taxes was €-1.7 million. After deduction of the profit or loss of non-controlling interests, income of €-1.9 million remains 

within the Group. Cash flow from financing activities at €80.0 million was very negative owing to the company acquisitions and investments in fixed 

assets. 

 

In the reporting year management worked on the operational level on a number of parameters: strict selection criteria for projects and the application 

of system-supported risk management contribute to reducing project losses, or preventing them in the best case. Added to this were the company 

acquisitions, that required a high degree of Management’s attention. 

 

II. Basic information about the Group 
 

1. Group structure  
The Muehlhan Holding GmbH (MYGMBH), Hamburg, is a holding company of a total of 51 indirectly and directly held companies in Europe, North 

America, Australia and Asia. The Group is divided into the segments of Wind and Industrial Services in Europe and North America. In the Wind 

segment, services are offered for wind turbines. The Industrial Services segment includes services in the areas of infrastructure and above-ground 

construction, such as the renovation of bridges and industrial installations and the construction of commercial buildings. A further market for 

Muehlhan’s services is the construction and repair of above-water and submarine vessels.  

 

The group holding company provides key functions for the operational entities.  

 

2. Services 

Services in the Wind segment: 

The Wind segment, under the direction of the subsidiary Muehlhan Wind Service AS, Fredericia, Denmark, offers a broad spectrum of services in the 

construction, installation and maintenance of wind turbines both onshore and offshore. Its service portfolio includes assembly work, installation, 

servicing such as maintenance and lubricant changes, repairs of all kinds, electrical work and surface protection for installations. Personnel services 

are also offered. Tower elements and rotor blades are coated by Muehlhan at the manufacturers’ works. The (maintenance) work on wind turbines 

requires staff to be highly qualified and undertake many regular certifications.  
  



Translation 

 
The service portfolio in the reporting year was expanded considerably through company acquisitions. These expand both the Group’s geographical 

presence and its services to customers.  

 

Services in the Industrial Services segment: 

Originally starting from protection for wholly steel surfaces in the marine, industry and infrastructure markets, the current service portfolio includes the 

cleaning and preparation of both steel and concrete structures, blasting in many varied procedures, including ultra high-pressure water blasting and 

dry blasting, the metallisation of steel surfaces and the coating of surfaces with paint and protective systems as well as adhesive foils. The Muehlhan 

Group is one of only a few companies that meet the high technical requirements for the coating of offshore transformer stations and foundations for 

offshore wind parks, which are usually constructed by shipyards. Closely related to surface protection is the area of access technology and scaffolding. 

Surface protection work on oil rigs requires special access technology, which is also offered. Alongside traditional scaffolding, Muehlhan companies 

also offer special access technologies. Further services include steel work and increasingly insulation and passive fire protection. Services in steel 

construction include welding work in the marine area as well as infrastructure and industrial projects. 

 

 

III. Objectives and strategy 
The Group’s targets include financial and non-financial targets. The strategies to achieve these targets are described as follows.  

 

1. Company targets 

The financial targets are the highest possible profitability and a high return on investment for the shareholders, as well as generating a positive cash 

flow. 

Both segments strive to achieve or keep a leading market position. In addition, new markets are tapped into and the service offerings are continually 

expanded. 

The non-financial goals include legal, social and environmental goals. The most important goals are complying with all local laws, a high level of work 

safety, accident prevention, a healthy working environment, compliance with all environmental standards, and reducing the strain on the environment 

in providing the services. Many Muehlhan Group services reduce the consumption of non-renewable resources. The services of the Wind segment in 

the area of renewable energy take care to significantly reduce dependency on fossil fuels.  

 

2. Business strategies 

To achieve the financial goals, the Muehlhan Group pursues various strategies. 

 

Every local engagement is judged in terms of high profitability and return on investment. Regular and extensive reporting and a related review of all 

the companies and activities by management are part of Management’s daily work. If a company does not meet the goals long-term, steps are taken 

to be able to meet them. If reaching the goals is not possible, the company is closed down or sold. 

 

One significant goal of the Group is to achieve or keep a leading market position in both segments. To do this the current market position is evaluated 

regularly and new ways to expand existing business by establishing new services are sought after. Acquisition and initiatives for organic growth 

contribute to tapping into new markets and to constantly expanding the offered services. In the reporting year, 16 companies were bought or founded. 

 

To reach the non-financial goals, several strategies are pursued: 

Clear, simple structures, high-performance internal control systems, and obtaining external expertise contribute to preventing legal infringements. The 

goals of accident prevention and a high level of safety at work are pursued by means of strict policies, controls, regular trainings and the use of high-

quality, state-of-the-art equipment. Modern working materials, the reusability of the highest amount of blasting materials possible and the Group’s 

own, small research and development department contribute to reducing waste and decreasing the load on the environment in providing the services. 

 

The Muehlhan Group records all business processes as well as policies and rules in the areas of organisation, quality, environmental protection, and 

health and safety in an integrated management system. This is regularly certified by an external certification company under ISO 9001:2015 (Quality 

Management Systems), ISO 14001:2015 (Environmental Management Systems) and ISO 45001:2018 (Occupational Health and Safety Management 

Systems).  

The systematic and process-based work helps Muehlhan meet the constantly growing requirements of customers and authorities worldwide in the 

areas of quality, keeping deadlines, health and safety, accident prevention and sustainable environmental protection, and thereby to strengthen 

competitiveness. Muehlhan also deals with employees and subcontractors fairly and in accordance with the law. An extensive insurance package 

rounds off risk management in the area. 
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3. Goals and strategies by segment 

In the Wind segment, the focus is on expanding the service portfolio and entry into new sub-markets and regions. Muehlhan is working on further 

developing its position as a leading global supplier of a broad service portfolio in the area of installation and maintenance of offshore and onshore 

wind turbines for the OEMs (wind turbine manufacturers) and in North America also for the operators of wind parks.  

 

In the Industrial Services segments, work is being carried out to maintain and expand the Muehlhan companies’ predominantly leading market position. 

This goes along with targeted adjustments and expansions to the service range. For many infrastructure and industrial projects, the clients require a 

complete package of services, consisting of scaffolding, insulation, surface protection, fire protection, industrial cleaning and sometimes other ser-

vices. In the maritime area, customers typically consider surface protection as a stand-alone service, but in some cases are also interested in upstream 

and downstream services. 

To meet these requirements, Muehlhan is expanding its service range as much as possible, adjusting to these requirements and improving the 

interlinking of the individual services to be able to offer customers an optimal package with no interfaces. 

 

 

IV. Group management 
 

1. Financial and non-financial performance indicators 

The management is responsible for the direction of the Muehlhan Group. It is assisted and supported by the main shareholder. Subjects such as the 

development of business, acquisitions, budgeting, strategy, and opportunities and risks are regularly discussed with it. 

 

The Muehlhan Group was managed in 2024 from company headquarters in Hamburg using traditional indicators for finances, assets and earnings, 

which were provided monthly. The key financial performance indicators are sales, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA (EBITDA before one-off effects), and 

cash flow before financing activities as well as before and after payments related to special transactions such as business acquisitions. Sales and 

adjusted EBITDA are also reported pro forma based on the intense M&A activity. In this presentation, acquisitions are shown as if they already 

belonged to the Group for the entire reporting year. The Group is managed by segment (Wind and Industrial Services), both strategically and opera-

tionally. The Industrial Services segment includes the regional subsegments of Europe (IS EU) and North America (IS US).  

 

Alongside this, the Muehlhan Group also pays particular attention to keeping various non-financial performance indicators. A key performance indi-

cator that is reported monthly is the frequency of accidents in the lost time injury frequency rate (LTIF). LTIF is defined as the number of reported 

accidents per million hours. No differentiation is made between hours/accidents of internal staff and hours/accidents of subcontractors/external staff. 

 

2. Segments 

The Muehlhan Group is divided into segments. Each company is allocated to a segment based on its activities.  

The Wind segment offers a broad spectrum of services the in construction and maintenance of wind turbines both onshore and offshore. 

Industrial Services includes all activities in industry and infrastructure (new construction and repairs, including bridges, floodgates and locks, com-

mercial buildings) and the activities in the maritime area (new construction and repair of ships). The segment is divided into the regions of Europe 

and the USA. 

 

The financial and non-financial performance indicators are identical for the two segments.  

 

 

V. Research and development 
Traditionally, the Muehlhan group pursues its own development projects and develops the use of innovative technologies. This makes Muehlhan 

probably one of the few companies in the area of surface protection that does its own research and development (R&D). The work includes projects 

to improve productivity and profitability, but also involvement in international, standard-setting organisations and collaboration with various research 

institutions and coating material manufacturers. Expense for R&D was €0.3 million and is mainly composed of personnel expenses. 
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VI. Report on economic position 
 

1. Macroeconomic environment  

In the reporting year, the global economy showed expected growth of 3.2%, after growing 3.3% in the prior year. High interest to combat inflation and 

waning fiscal support owing to high level of debt in many countries slowed growth.  

 

Apart from China and Russia, the large economies were all lower than the global growth rate of 3.2%. The gross domestic product (GDP) of the 

eurozone rose slightly, at 0.8%; Germany remained on the disappointing prior-year level of -0.2%. Growth in the United Kingdom was identical to the 

eurozone, at 0.9%, an increase of 0.6% compared to the prior year. The USA was also only able to achieve below-average growth of 2.8%. Growth 

in China, at 4.8%, was better than in the countries already mentioned, but compared to the prior year this was a drop of 0.4%. China is no longer able 

to achieve the high growth rates of the past. Other countries such as India were able to achieve higher growth rates.  

 

Growth of 3.3% is expected for 2025 and thus growth on a similar level to 2024. Further high base rates of interest from the central banks to fight 

inflation, a further decline in fiscal support by governments owing to high debt and low increase in productivity result in a reserved forecast. Growth 

of only 2.7% is expected for the USA and only 1.0% for the eurozone. Germany may well slowly pull out of recession and achieve a low level of growth 

of 0.3%. The forecast for the United Kingdom is also 1.6%. The growth of the global economy will in 2025 again be driven by the emerging markets. 

China is expected to grow by 4.6%, and India by 6.5%. 

 

The price of oil in 2024 sank year on year and a further, slight decrease is alos expected for 2025 and 2026. The price of oil is, however, highly 

dependent on changes to the amounts of oil produced by OPEC and on geopolitical factors, such as the war in Ukraine. The price of oil rose signifi-

cantly in April 2025. 

 

Interest remains high compared to prior years. The trend of the base rates of interest is unclear at present and those of the USA and the eurozone 

could diverge. The inflation rate in 2024 was 5.8% on average, despite the raises in interest rates. It is expected to drop in 2025 and 2026 to 4.2% 

and 3.5% respectively, with inflation in the large economies probably lower1.  

 

These forecasts are based on a large number of assumptions, including the trend of oil prices, trend of interest and geopolitical developments. 

 

2. Sector-specific conditions 

New installations of wind turbines in 2024 remains on the same level as 2023. 117 GW (gigawatts) was connected to electrical grids for the first time. 

Total output worldwide thereby reached the record level of around 1 TW (terrawatt) of wind power.  

In onshore, 109 GW in new wind power capacity was connected in 2024; China had the large share of growth in onshore installations. Owing to a rise 

in Germany of 72% (11 GW of new installations in 2024), Europe is in second place, with 17 GW. The US market showed a drop year on year of 

almost 40%, which is probably down to political uncertainty and particularly to the higher interest. In such a situation, Muehlhan’s involvement in both 

the installation and the maintenance and repair market is an advantage against the competition. 

In the offshore market, the leading countries are China, the United Kingdom, Germany, the Netherlands and Taiwan. In 2024 8 GW in new capacity 

was installed offshore, whereby the offshore wind output installed globally rose to 83 GW. New additions were 26% below the prior-year level. As in 

previous years, China, which Muehlhan considers a closed market and which is not served, awarded the most orders for offshore wind turbine 

installations, at 4 GW. In the Asia and Pacific region, Taiwan, Japan and South Korea commissioned wind parks with output of around 1.1 GW. In 

Europe, the United Kingdom again had the largest share of growth in offshore, with new capacity of 2.7 GW from nine new offshore wind parks. The 

largest European offshore wind capacity is in the United Kingdom, at 44%, followed by Germany at 27%. In the USA offshore wind parks remain the 

exception, and only deliver 174 MW.  

 

The overall outlook for the wind energy sector remains positive. New orders for 2025 are expected to be solid, which will be borne by Europe, APEC, 

China, and to a lesser extent, North America. In Europe, signs can be seen of continued robust development in Germany, both onshore and offshore 

as well as in the repowering of old installations. The European Green Deal Industrial Plan and recent political decisions by Germany to advance 

further investment in infrastructure will further drive the expansion of the wind power industry in Europe. In the APEC countries, too, there continue to 

be indications of continuous political support for wind power installations. The situation in the USA is different, where the Trump administration has 

stoked uncertainty related to the speed of expansion. Muehlhan expects, however, that the proven cost benefits of wind energy combined with the 

significant installed onshore capacity will lead to continuing with new installations. These plans were confirmed at the World Climate Conference at 

the end of 2023 (COP 28). This agreed to tripling renewable energy by 2033 and to moving away from fossil fuels completely by 2050, even if it 

remains to be seen in light of the economic conditions what will be implemented of the intentions the politicians have announced. It is currently 

expected that around 750 GW in wind power will be installed in the next five years; that it is an average of 30 GW per year (35% more than in 2024). 

The challenges to the sector remain unchanged: a high need for investment, political uncertainty in certain countries, supply chain issues, sufficient 

supplier and service capacity for the construction of wind parks, and development of the necessary infrastructure1. 

 
  

 
1  GWEC; Global Wind Report 2024, April 2025 
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The Industrial Services segment also served a broad range of markets and customers in 2024. In industry and the maritime area, the Muehlhan Group 

provided services in Europe in surface protection, scaffolding, insulation, passive fire protection and steel construction. In the USA, the local group 

company has earned a good reputation in California as specialists in steel bridge construction, which is widely used there. The newly acquired 

company TSI in New Hampshire are also masters of bridge renovation work by means of galvanising. 

As in the USA, many bridges, floodgates, etc. in Europe must also be renovated owing to their age. In many countries, there are also state investment 

schemes such as the Inflation Reduction Act in the USA. In Germany, large amounts of the planned new government debt is expressly for infrastruc-

ture. 

In the maritime market, Muehlhan is active at several European shipyards. These have established themselves as providers in areas with high value 

added, after the fundamental upheaval of the past decades. They primarily serve niche markets, such as naval ship construction, special ships, mega 

yachts, but also customers in wind power. Large steel constructions for offshore wind energy parks, such as transformer platforms and systems to 

anchor wind turbines to the sea floor, are constructed in shipyards. Together with the increasing number of orders for naval vessels, capacity utilisation 

for most European shipyards is expected to be good to very good. The demand for Muehlhan’s services will therefore probably rise. 

 

 

3. Course of business 

The course of business is presented below by means of the assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance, including particular devel-

opments and events 

 

 

3.1. Financial performance 

 

3.1.1 Group finance performance 

In the reporting year, sales of €518.4 million was generated in the segments of Wind, Industrial Services Europe and Industrial Services North America. 

Other operating income amounts to €8.3 million and includes €2.0 million in income from foreign currency translation and €1.9 million in income from 

the reversal of provisions. Cost of materials and purchased services were €186.8 million, which equates to a ratio of cost of materials to sales of 36%. 

Personnel expenses were €187.2 million. Other operating expenses amount to €109.2 million and include travel expenses, costs for staff training, 

short-term rents and foreign currency losses. 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation) is therefore €43.5 million. The adjusted EBITDA used to manage the Group 

is adjusted for particular matters such as expenses related to business acquisitions and amounts to €52.4 million. The adjusted EBITDA ratio (adjusted 

EBITDA as proportion or sales) is 10.1%. 

Depreciation and amortisation amount to €29.3 million; EBIT is therefore €14.2 million. The financial result of €-10.6 million is negative owing to the 

interest expense for the external funding. Taxes on income amount to €-1.2 million and include deferred tax income of €7.9 million. 

The Group’s earnings after taxes are therefore €-1.7 million. After deduction of the profit/loss attributable to non-controlling interests, income of €-1.9 

million remains within the Group. 

 

3.1.2 Financial performance by segment 

In Wind, sales were generated amounting to €328.8 million. The adjusted EBITDA was €33.6 million, which equates to an adjusted EBITDA ratio of 

10.2%. Expenses for corporate transactions in particular have been subtracted from adjusted EBITDA. 

 

In Industrial Services Europe, sales were €159.2 million. The adjusted EBITDA was €16.7 million, which equates to an adjusted EBITDA ratio of 

10.2%. In this segment, particular matters such as one-off project losses were subtracted from EBITDA.  

 

Industrial Services North America made sales in the reporting year of €30.3 million. The adjusted EBITDA was €5.8 million.  

 

3.1.3 Volume of orders 

On the reporting date, the volume of orders is €414 million, of which €272 million is for Wind, €109 million for Industrial Services Europe, and €33 

million for Industrial Services North America. 

 
  



Translation 

 
3.1.4 Employees 

The average number of employees in the reporting year was 2,956. Of these, 1,686 employees worked in Wind, 1,244 in Industrial Services Europe 

and North America, and 26 at Muehlhan Holding GmbH. All the segments also make use of a large amount of subcontractors for their projects, and 

in Wind also of self-employed individuals. Personnel expenses rose by €54.7 million to €187.2 million. 

 

3.1.5 Accident statistics 

Muehlhan uses internal accident statistics of LTIF (lost time injury frequency rate), defined as the number of accidents reported per million hours, as 

a non-financial performance indicator. In the reporting year LTIF was 3.6. No differentiation is made between hours/accidents of company staff and 

those of subcontractors.  

 

3.2. Financial position and assets and liabilities 

 
3.2.1 Capital structure 

The composition and development of capital structure is shown in the following overview: 

 

            31/12/2024         31/12/2023 

        In million EUR   
As % of total 

assets 
    In million EUR   

As % of total 
assets 

                        
Equity       103.3   27%     61.6   23% 

Bank borrowings       139.0   36%     55.7   21% 

Trade payables, contract liabili-
ties and other liabilities       96.9   25%     60.7   23% 

Total assets       382.9   -     265.0   - 

 

Rounding differences may occur.               
 

Equity increased in the reporting year, mainly owing to the shareholder’s capital increase of €57.1 million. Bank borrowings rose through the modifi-

cation of the syndicated loan in the reporting year. Trade payables, contract liabilities and other liabilities increased owing to increased trade payables, 

liabilities to employees and other tax liabilities. 

Total assets rose owing to the corporate transactions in 2024 from €265.0 million as at 31 December 2023 to €382.9 million as at 31 December 2024. 

 

3.2.2 Investments 

Muehlhan invested €26.4 million in property, plant and equipment in the reporting year. Of this €9.8 million was invested in technical equipment and 

machinery. This refers to both replacement investments and investments to expand business. €13.3 million related to rights of use, especially for cars 

and transporters as well as rent for buildings, halls and areas for project development. 

 

3.2.3 Liquidity 

Financial management is controlled within the Muehlhan Group centrally by the holding company. Financial management comprises liquidity man-

agement, obtaining debt and management of financial risks. Since local operational entities often have to undergo a prequalification process for large 

projects, individual companies must hold sufficient liquidity and bonding capacity on the closing date. 

Liquidity is ensured externally through bank funding. On the reporting date, these external liabilities had a volume of €139 million. 

 

The Group’s cash flow before financing activities, at €80.0 million, is very negative in the reporting year owing to investments in fixed assets, but also 

to corporate transactions. Cash flows from operating activities, at €32.2 million, is positive. 

Cash and cash equivalents on the reporting date are €26.5 million (prior year: €18.7 million). The Muehlhan Group was therefore able to meet its 

payment obligations in 2024 at all times.  

 

3.2.4 Assets and liabilities 

Total assets rose compared with the previous year by €117.9 million to €382.9 million. The main reason for this is the corporate transactions in the 

reporting year. The companies have brought assets with them, and €27.0 member in goodwill came about in the initial consolidation (partly provi-

sional). 

 
  



Translation 

 
The financial position of the Muehlhan Group has changed compared with 31 December 2023. Non-current assets (not including deferred tax assets) 

amount to €163.5 million on the closing date, after amounting to €119.1 million the prior year. The main reason for this increase is the corporate 

transactions in the reporting year. Part of the acquisitions was tangible fixed assets of the purchased companies. Goodwill came about in initial 

consolidation and there are long-term options to buy further shares in the acquired companies. Trade receivables and other assets amount to €148.3 

million, after amounting to €89.8 million as at 31 December 2023. Other current assets increased, mainly owing to current security deposits that are 

only paid by the customer when the project has been successfully completed. Cash and cash equivalents on the reporting date are €26.5 million (prior 

year: €18.7 million). 

 

3.2.5 Overall assessment of the Group’s position 

In 2024 the Group’s position was stable at all times. The adjusted EBITDA was very positive; cash flow before financing activities was negative due 

to the high level of investing activities. Cash flow from operating activities was positive.  

The asset and capital structure are stable, and the increase in total assets reflects the Group’s strategy for growth.  

 

 

VII. Report on expected developments, risks and opportunities  
 

1. Report on expected developments 

In 2024, the forecast of approx. €400.0 million was significantly exceeded, with sales of €518.4 million. The adjusted EBITDA, of €52.4 million, 

achieved the double-digit margin target (forecast for 2024: €44.0 million). As expected, a part of the growth in 2024 is attributable to acquisitions. The 

acquisitions together contribute approx. €96.0 million to sales.  

 

1.1 Earnings forecast for the Group 

For 2025, the Muehlhan Group budgets sales of €546.0 million and thus moderate growth compared with 2024. The adjusted EBITDA is expected to 

be again a double-digit margin of €56.0 million and thus about €4.0 million more than adjusted EBITDA in 2024. This forecast may change consider-

ably, however, if potential acquisitions of more companies are made, which are hard to predict. 

 

1.2. Earnings forecast by segment 

In 2025 there are significantly fewer onshore installation projects on the market in Canada and Australia because some large projects were moved to 

following years. Budgeted sales in these markets have therefore sunk for these markets by approx. 60% compared with 2024, and significantly higher 

sales are expected again through the accumulation of installation projects in subsequent years. Growth in the other markets may not completely 

compensate for this loss of sales, so the budgeted sales in Wind, at €315.0 million, are 4% less than the reporting year (€329.0 million). The adjusted 

EBITDA margin is expected to remain almost the same at approx. 10%. 

 

In Industrial Services EU, sales are expected to increase by approx. €16.0 million to around €180.0 million. At the same time it is expected that the 

adjusted EBITDA margin will stabilise in the double-digit area.  

 

The total year effect of the acquisition of TSI only made in November 2024 is driving the budgeted growth of sales of Industrial Services North America 

to €53.0 million (prior year €34.0 million). As in the reporting year, a high adjusted EBITDA margin is expected. 

 

EBITDA not including adjustments within the Group is expected to rise from €43.5 million to €53.0 million, while a negative contribution to earnings 

on the prior-year level is expected from the holding company.  

 

1.3. Cash flow forecast 

Cash flow from operating activities in 2025 in the Group and in all segments is expected to be positive, although payments from key customers shortly 

before or after the balance sheet date may impact cash flow. Corporate transactions in 2025 have not been included in the forecast.  

 

1.4. Acquisitions and investments 

Investments of around €22.0 million are budgeted for 2025. Of these around €11.0 million are for Wind, most of it being budgeted for a growth initiative 

requiring special equipment. Industrial Services budget investments of approx. €12.0 million, with a substantial part of this being scaffolding required 

for a large project in Athens, which, if a follow-up order cannot be secured (which is not expected), can easily be sold again. 

 

In 2023 and 2024, numerous companies were purchased and a few founded. Maintaining the course of growth and investments is planned for 2025, 

too. Acquisitions are always made according to strict strategic specifications.  

 

  



Translation 

 
1.5. Group forecast for non-financial performance indicators 

For the non-financial performance indicator of lost time injury frequency rate, a further reduction in accidents is expected. Regular training and in-

struction as well as checks are designed to help reach this goal. 

 

As a service provider working in projects business Muehlhan is not able to fully eliminate risks that affect earnings. These can be both operational 

and strategic. Operational risks, such as project losses, are an unavoidable part of our business. The Company counters these risks by employing 

adequate risk management. Strategic risks result from changes to outside factors to which it was not possible in the past to respond properly or in 

time. The development in Russia’s war against Ukraine is an example of this. 

Based on current knowledge, management currently does not expect that the Group will have to take any significant strategic corrections in future. 

But it is always the case that the need to make further adjustments can always arise if the economic conditions in individual markets change for the 

worse.  

 

This outlook contains assertions concerning the future that do not describe past facts but that reflect Management’s assumptions and expectations. 

These assertions are based on budgeting, estimates and forecasts, which the Management of Muehlhan Holding GmbH currently has available. 

These assertions are therefore subject to risks and uncertainties. Actual results and developments may differ considerably from the assertions we 

have made today. No obligation is assumed for updating such assertions due to new information or future events. 

 

2. Risk management system 

 

2.1. No risk to going concern  

The Company considers that there is no going concern risk.  

 

Risks are given below that could have a significant impact on the assets, liabilities, financial position and financial performance. Both our organisation 

and our control systems aim at countering existing risks as well as possible and recognising newly arising risks in good time. The following opportunity 

and risk assessment is for the next twelve months. 

 

2.2. Maintenance of a functioning risk management system 

Management has ensured that risks that would endanger the Company’s continuing as a going concern are identified in good time. To do this the 

Company uses an adequate reporting and monitoring system that is directly assigned to Management and that is constantly expanded and updated.  

 

The shareholder is regularly informed by Management about current business and significant risks to the Company. 

 

The Muehlhan Group’s risk management process consists of standardised risk identification and recording for the individual companies. The reported 

risks are aggregated on the group level and consolidated and presented to management. If there are any major changes to previously reported risks 

or any newly identified risks, they are reported outside the regular reports. On this basis Management assesses and controls risks. As part of risk 

control, it is decided on a case-by-case basis whether to prevent the risk, reduce it, transfer it to others or accept it. Unless given separately, the 

probability of occurrence of the following risks is classified as low. Muehlhan has also taken out insurance policies in various areas to minimise risks.  

 

3. Discussion of major risks and opportunities 

The opportunities and risks of the Muehlhan Group are described below. It is assumed that the opportunities and risks will not fundamentally change 

in 2025.  

 

3.1. Risks and opportunities from market conditions and competition 

Our business is subject to basic market risks and opportunities that can potentially come about through changes in our markets, the introduction of 

new technologies and coating processes, changing customer needs or increasing competition from market participants from related sectors or service 

areas. Particularly in recent years, effects from the general development of the global economy have had an effect on our business. Management 

observes the relevant global markets systematically regarding risks. It is supported in this by the local directors and regional managers. 

 

As a service provider, Muehlhan is quite tightly bound to its existing sites and their economic environment. Negative changes in the economic envi-

ronment may impact the profitability of a site or company. On the other hand, Muehlhan is able to follow customers and projects quickly and can set 

up infrastructure locally by founding branch offices or subsidiaries. 
  



Translation 

 
 

Pandemics, wars and other extraordinary events can pose risks in future too. Muehlhan is not currently operating in regions that are directly affected 

by military conflict. Large projects in particular, such as constructing new wind parks – both onshore and offshore – can only be financed when the 

political and economic situation is stable. Otherwise the project operators would face an immense economic loss. The risk of military conflicts impacting 

the business of the Muehlhan Group is therefore currently assessed as low.  

The various efforts by many countries to develop renewable energy is seen as an opportunity. The Inflation Reduction Act in the USA, the current 

five-year plan in China and Europe’s Green Deal Industrial Plan offer great potential for the Wind segment to significantly expand its activities and 

gain a greater market share in a growing business. 

 

3.3. Operating risks and opportunities 

The continuing development of coating materials regarding their durability is leading to increasingly longer maintenance periods for surfaces, creating 

the fundamental risk of a reduction in demand for surface protection and fire protection work. On the other hand, however, owing to size and number 

there is the opportunity presented by the increasing volume of steel areas and fire protection work.  

 

There is a small risk in the use of objectionable materials in the area of surface protection. To minimise this risk, the Group has implemented various 

preventive measures and controls. 

 

Surface protection and fire protection require a lot of work. However, energy is also needed to acclimatise large steel constructions during work, 

transport blasting materials using compressed air and generate high-pressure water using pumps. Muehlhan is therefore directly affected by rises in 

the price of energy. These trends can only be countered by raising the prices for our own services. There is a low risk from the current situation with 

the war in Ukraine of interruptions to supply chains and further rises in energy prices. 

 

3.4. Personnel risk and opportunities 

The competition for qualified managers and quality-conscious technical personnel remains high in all the sectors in which Muehlhan does business; 

there therefore continues to be a heightened risk. Examples from past business years have shown that Muehlhan is involved in its markets in a 

“people business”, in which individual people can impact the Group’s success.  

Particularly in Wind, Muehlhan is dependent on highly qualified and certified staff and self-employed people. Much of the work on wind turbines may 

only be carried out by qualified personnel. Gaining and retaining these staff is important to the success of the segment. Accordingly, there are various 

measures and programmes and social media activities in place to be an attractive employer to highly qualified people. The risk of losing qualified staff 

is assessed as low but the effects would be significant. There are also opportunities, however, by gaining qualified staff to distance ourselves from 

the competition in the market and expand our business. 

 

3.5. Financial risks and opportunities  

The Muehlhan Group companies also do business at fixed prices and often provide a considerable part of their services in advance. The (pre)financing 

that takes place in this way is expected by our customers and has even developed into a major part of our service offerings. Muehlhan also does 

business in projects. Large projects fundamentally present a low risk of the customer suffering a loss and becoming insolvent. Defaults on payment 

by customers are a further risk. There is also the medium risk of the loss of receivables. 

To counter these risks Muehlhan has set clear criteria in selecting projects and strictly applies various risk management measures. Muehlhan checks 

customers’ liquidity carefully and is very careful to arrange acceptable payment agreements. During project execution, system-supported project 

accounting also contributes to identifying deviations from budgeting and thus to being able to counteract them. Thorough and regular receivables 

management is also conducted during and after project execution. This reduces the risk of complete loss of receivables, but cannot completely rule 

it out. 

 

Tax risks are adequately taken into account in the consolidated financial statements. There is nevertheless a small risk of tax back-charges being 

levied due to complexity if the tax authorities’ understanding of the law differs from that of the company being taxed.  

 

Risks from cash flow fluctuations are countered in good time using liquidity planning systems. 

 

3.6. Entity-specific risks and opportunities 

The application of surface protection and other services by the Muehlhan Group companies is predominantly a project-based service. It is often 

provided in collaboration with other trades and frequently on a tight schedule. In individual cases, the complete extent of the services to be provided 

is only ascertained during the work; this is a heightened risk to Muehlhan. Muehlhan anticipates these conditions by assessing the probability of 

additional costs, such as a change to services or scale, in the early stage of contract negotiations. This is included in the proposal calculation and 

then in drafting the final contract documents.  

 

  



Translation 

 
3.7. Legal risks and litigation risk  

In international projects and at an international group of companies, it is to be expected that claims by or against Muehlhan will need to be clarified in 

court. This is a medium risk. Muehlhan has in the past taken action against other market participants, including customers, and is currently taking 

action against customers and suppliers. A litigation risk currently also exists in Germany from the termination of an investment project on the German 

North Sea coast, which is taken into account in the consolidated financial statements.  

 

To the Company’s knowledge, there are no legal risks that could endanger the Muehlhan Group in its substance. 

 

3.8. IT risks 

Muehlhan uses various IT applications to conduct its projects and administration efficiently. Risks from cyber crime therefore constitute an increasing 

threat and for a large number of staff who work with email and the internet cannot be ruled out. The failure of IT or of individual IT applications could 

quickly lead to delays to projects and to administration. Muehlhan undertakes regular IT audits to remain state of the art. 

 

The board assesses the overall effect of the stated risks to the general development of Muehlhan to be low. Risks with a higher probability of occur-

rence or potential significant impact are reduced by taking out insurance when possible and reasonable. Many estimates continue to be dependent 

on how geopolitical crises, such as the war in Ukraine, develop, among other things. 

 
 

VIII. Legal information 
 

Current branch offices 

In the reporting year, Muehlhan Wind Service AS, Fredericia, Denmark, had branch offices in the United Kingdom, France, Sweden, Germany and 

Norway. Stand-alone companies were founded in the reporting year in Taiwan, Poland and Germany. Muehlhan Cyprus Ltd., Limassol, Cyprus, had 

branch offices in Greece, Italy, Slovenia, Norway, Spain and the Netherlands. 3W Industri Service ApS, Munkebo, Denmark, had a branch office in 

the United Kingdom in the reporting year. 

 

 

Hamburg, 30 May 2025 

 

 

 

 

Stefan Müller-Arends   Thorsten Hell 
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